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NOT TO BE REMOVED EXCEPT BY CONSUMER

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

STANDARD EN 1621-2:2014
DIRECTIVE 89/686/EEC

CATEGORY II

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT USER MANUAL

Motorcyclist’s Back Protector

PPE:
The Icon® Stryker Back Armor back protector is considered Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), as defined by European Directive 89/686/EEC. The 
impact protector described  in this manual is considered Category II PPE and, as such, may only display the CE  Mark  after having undergone an EC 
Type Approval and subsequent, relevant, Certification at a Notified European Body. Placement of the CE Mark on the Stryker Back Armor indicates 
conformity of the back protector with the Basic Health and Safety Requirements of Directive 89/686/EEC. 

The protector described in this manual, has undergone EC Type Examination at Ricotest s.r.l, Notified Body number 0498, to assure compliance 
with Directive 89/686/EEC. It has additionally been examined and tested to assure its compliance with technical Standard: EN 1621-2:2014 
“Motorcyclists’ protective clothing against mechanical impact Part 2: Motorcyclists’ back protectors — Requirements and test methods”. 

KEY:
STRYKER BACK ARMOR “SEW-IN” VERSION IN STRYKER VEST
 A.  REAR PLASTIC PLATES (5, 6, OR 7 DEPENDING ON VERSION)
 B.  FRONT PLASTIC PLATE
 C.  V-SHAPED HOOK AND LOOP FASTENER TAB
 D.  HOOK AND LOOP FASTENER MATERIAL

STRYKER BACK ARMOR IN STRYKER VEST

FRONT PANEL BACK PANEL

Figure 1
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CE MARKING SYMBOL KEY:
Below is an explanation of the CE Markings and other markings on the Stryker Back Armor envisaged both by Directive 89/686/EEC and by EN 1621-
2:2014. Example: Markings for the Stryker Back Armor back protector.

Manufacturer’s name or logo.

PPE name or internal manufacturing code.

CE marking to indicate that the protector complies with the requirements of Directive 
89/686/EEC.

Pictogram indicating that a User Manual (Information Notice) has been provided 
for this product.

CHART 1: LABEL EXPLANATION

	  

	  

Back protector specifi c sizing, including the distance between the motorcyclist’s waist and shoulder in 
centimeters so that the correct back protector can be chosen.

Specifi c symbol to indicate the protector is for motorcycle use only.

Indicates the back protector type
    •  FB for a full back protector
    •  CB for a central back protector
    •  LB for a lower back protector
In accordance with EN 1621-2:2014

  

Indication of the impact protector performance level during impact tests under ambient conditions, in 
compliance with EN 1621-2:2014

For further details regarding the performance levels of this impact protector please see the section in this 
User Manual titled PERFORMANCE and Table 2, included in that section, titled “Stryker Back Armor Type 
Examination Results According to EN 1621-2:2014”

Specifi c indication for impact protectors, which have passed the optional high temperature test (40°C/104°F). 
If this space is blank the test is not claimed. 

Specifi c indication for impact protectors, which have passed the optional low temperature test (-10°C/14°F). 
If this space is blank the test is not claimed.

EN 1621-2:2014 Technical reference standard.

In addition to the markings described above, some additional coded information, which Icon® uses to track 
the product may also appear. The code may also appear in other versions of the marking. 

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Example)

	  
(Example)

	  
(Example)

USE RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITATIONS:
The Icon® Stryker Back Armor as described in this manual is a component of the Icon® Stryker Vest. Use of the Stryker Back Armor is strictly limited 
to on-road motorcycling and use of the Stryker Vest is also strictly limited to on-road motorcycling. The Stryker Back Armor is designed to offer 
limited protection, in specifi c circumstances, only. The Stryker Back Armor is designed as an on-road motorcycling protector only. The Stryker Back 
Armor is designed for use, in addition to other personal protective equipment. The  addition  of The Stryker Back Armor to any other PPE or on-road 
motorcycling apparel being worn is not intended to imply that said PPE or on-road motorcycling apparel is also CE approved. 

On-road motorcycling is inherently dangerous in nature and use of the Stryker Back Armor cannot prevent injury or death. Icon® strongly suggests 
that, whenever engaged in motorcycling and for improved protection, riders always use multiple forms of compatible PPE, including an approved 
helmet, a jacket with, at least, approved shoulder and elbow impact protectors, an approved back protector, appropriate pants, approved knee, leg, 
and hip impact protectors, gloves, and approved boots. 

SAFETY WARNINGS
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USE
Selecting The Correct Size:
No single size protector can fit all body sizes and types. The sizing system of back protectors is based on the user’s waist to shoulder length 
(measured on the back from the waist line, which is 5 cm above the highest points of the iliac crests, to the junction of the shoulder to the neck 
at the highest point) as no consistent relationship to the body height exists. These dimensions are measured on the body with a tape measure. In 
order to ensure you choose the correct size Stryker Back Armor please see the table below:

Table 1: Recommended Stryker Back Armor

Sex Wearer’s Waist to Shoulder 
Length (cm) Stryker Back Armor Version Used in Icon® Product

Women From 38 to 41 Exterior shell with 5 plastic plates Stryker Vest - Women’s S/M

Women From 40 To 45 Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates Stryker Vest - Women’s L/XL

Men From 40 To 45 Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates Stryker Vest - Men’s S/M

Men From 40 To 45 Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates Stryker Vest - Men’s L/XL

Men From 43 To 47 Exterior shell with 7 plastic plates Stryker Vest - Men’s 2XL/3XL

Protector Position and Fit:
For protectors to offer the maximum protection possible they must be placed on the area to be protected and they must cover the protected area 
effectively (see Tables 1 and 3 and Figure 2). To be positioned correctly, the shape of the protectors and the shape of the protected areas have to 
fit together well. If the protector is already incorporated into the garment or is fitted to it by stitching or zippers, then to be positioned correctly, the 
garment must also be the correct size. The fit of different protector styles varies due to differences in design and construction. Only use protectors 
that fit properly. 

The Stryker Back Armor is available in several versions (see Table 1, column 3, heading  “Stryker Back Armor Version”) that vary in the number of 
plastic plates that comprise the exterior shell. These versions are designed to accommodate different user “waist to shoulder” lengths. 

Warning: Be sure to choose a Stryker Back Armor version that is the correct size based on your waist to shoulder length.

The Stryker Back Armor is also found in more than one Icon® product (see Table 1, column 4, heading  “Used in Icon® Product”). In some cases, 
there may be more than one size of an Icon® product style that contains Stryker Back Armor that is the correct size for you based on your  “waist 
to shoulder” length measurement. Some Icon® products that use the Stryker Back Armor have been designed to accommodate different chest 
girths only and some have been designed to accommodate different chest girths and different “waist to shoulder” lengths.

Warning: Be sure to choose a product, for which both the Stryker Back Armor and the garment itself fit you correctly.

The Stryker Back Armor must be worn under the rider’s clothing to guarantee it remains in place covering the protected area. Be sure that the 
Stryker Back Armor and the garment it is integrated into, fit snugly but not too tightly. Confirm that garment movement is minimal. Confirm that 
all of the garment adjustment straps have the length necessary to tighten and loosen, assuring correct fit. Confirm that the Stryker Back Armor and 
the garment that it is incorporated into do not cause any discomfort and do not reduce the rider’s freedom of movement or restrict the reach to, or 
operation of, the motorcycle controls while in a normal riding position. If you are unable to properly fit or position this protector, please try another 
CE certified back protector style.

Warning: avoid choosing too big of a protector because interference with helmet may occur, resulting in a dangerous riding condition:

Warning: The Stryker Back Armor is not to be used in any products other than those designated by Icon®.
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Installation, Wearing Instructions and Adjustment:
When sewn into the Icon® Stryker Vest: 
Release the front panel of the vest from the rear panel by pulling on the v-shaped hook and loop fastener tabs located on the right and left of 
the bottom of the front panel of the vest at the waist. Pull vest on, over head, by inserting head into the neck opening and letting the vest rest 
on the shoulders, making sure that the Stryker Back Armor is in place over the spine, and that the rear plastic plates are facing away from the 
wearer’s body. One at a time, grab the v-shaped hook and loop fastener tabs, pulling them forward and reattaching them to the bottom of the front 
panel using the hook and loop fastener system. The vertical position of the vest may be adjusted by releasing the hook and loop fastener tabs on 
the shoulders and then adding slack (vest moves down on the body) or removing slack (vest moves up on the body) in the straps. Once vertical 
adjustment is satisfactory, be sure to securely reattach the shoulder hook and loop fastener tabs. Fit at the waist may be adjusted by releasing the 
v-shaped hook and loop fastener tabs attached to the vest on the front panel and on the rear panel, on the right and left hand sides, at the waist. 
Selecting only one v-shaped tab at a time, pull on the tab releasing it from the front or rear panel, and then reattach it to the same panel. Adding 
slack to the elastic straps makes waist larger, removing slack from the elastic straps makes the waist smaller

In all cases, confirm that the Stryker Back Armor is in the correct position, and that it rests over the inside of the shoulder blades at the spine. 
Be sure that the garment fits snugly and but not too tightly. Confirm that all v-shaped hook and loop fastener tabs are fastened securely in their 
position on the front or rear panels.

In all cases, confirm that the protector movement is minimal and that wearing the protector and garment does not prevent moving and controlling 
of all motorcycle controls. For maximum protection and safety, the Stryker Back Armor should not cause any discomfort and should not reduce the 
rider’s freedom of movement or restrict the reach to, or operation of, the motorcycle controls while in a normal riding position. If you are unable 
to find a proper fit in the Stryker Back Armor version and/or Stryker Back Armor product you have chosen, please try another CE certified back 
protector style.

SAFETY WARNINGS

PERFORMANCE
The Stryker Back Armor has undergone EC Type Examination to assure compliance with Directive 89/686/EEC. It has additionally been examined 
and tested to assure its compliance with the appropriate technical Standard.

European standard EN 1621-2:2014 includes two performance levels in terms of the protection afforded. The degree of risk or hazard that a 
motorcyclist will face is closely linked to the type of riding and the nature of the accident. Within standard EN 1621-2:2014 ‘Level 1’ performance 
is deemed as the minimum level required in order for the back protector to provide useful protection in an accident, and offers back protectors 
with an optimum comfort level to suit all riding types. Where riders feel that their riding style or sport exposes them to an increased accident risk 
EN 1621-2:2014 provides for a ‘Level 2’ which offers increased performance – however it is possible that this additional level of protection has an 
increased penalty for the weight and ergonomics, and so may not be acceptable to all riders.

SAFETY INSPECTIONS AND OBSOLESCENCE

Before Every Use:
Check all back protector and garment plastic pieces to confirm they are securely attached and are not cracked or worn. Check fasteners, straps, 
and closures for wear, dirt, or anything else that may prevent them from operating correctly and fastening securely. PPE that is improperly fastened 
cannot protect the user. If any Stryker Back Armor parts or any parts of the garment it is integrated into become broken, cracked, separated, torn, 
or otherwise worn, replace the Stryker Back Armor immediately

In the Event of an Impact:
In the event of impact, the key elements of the Stryker Back Armor may become compromised and the Stryker Back Armor may no longer provide 
the limited protection against the forces described in the “Use Restrictions and Limitations” section above, and the “Performance” and “Protection 
Limitations” sections below. The damage may not be visible to the naked eye. In all cases of impact or accident replace the complete Stryker Back 
Armor and the garment it is integrated into. Replacements can be purchased at Icon® retail locations.

3 year Rule:
In general, lightweight PPE such as the Stryker Back Armor should be replaced at least every 3 years even if the PPE has not suffered any damage. 
Damage may be present and may not always be identified by a simple visual inspection.

•

•
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Table 2: Stryker Back Armor Type Examination Results According to EN 1621-2:2014:

Sex Icon® Product
Contains 

Stryker Back 
Armor Version

Stryker Back 
Protector Waist to 
Shoulder Length 

(cm)

Stryker Back 
Protector Back 

Protector 
Protected Area

Performance 
level under 

ambient testing 
conditions 

according to 
clause 5.1.6.1

Performance 
level under 

high humidity 
testing 

conditions 
according to 

clause 5.1.6.2

Final Stryker 
Back Protector 
Back Protector 
performance 
level marking 
according to 
clause 4.4

Women
Stryker Back Armor 

in Stryker Vest – 
Women’s S/M

Exterior shell 
with 5 plastic 

plates
From 38 To 41 Full Back (FB) Level 1 Level 1 Level 1

Women
Stryker Back Armor 

in Stryker Vest – 
Women’s L/XL

Exterior shell 
with 6 plastic 

plates
From 40 To 45 Full Back (FB) Level 1 Level 1 Level 1

Men
Stryker Back Armor 

in Stryker Vest - 
Men’s S/M

Exterior shell 
with 6 plastic 

plates
From 40 To 45 Full Back (FB) Level 1 Level 1 Level 1

Men
Stryker Back Armor 

in Stryker Vest - 
Men’s L/XL

Exterior shell 
with 6 plastic 

plates
From 40 To 45 Full Back (FB) Level 1 Level 1 Level 1

Men
Stryker Back Armor 

in Stryker Vest - 
Men’s 2XL/3XL

Exterior shell 
with 7 plastic 

plates
From 43 To 47 Full Back (FB) Level 1 Level 1 Level 1

Note: Additional Features – The plastic plate on the front panel of the Stryker Vest has also been submitted to RICOTEST s.r.l., notifi ed body number 
0498, for additional testing to assure compliance with Directive 89/686/EEC and its performance in accordance with the impact test requirements of 
technical Standard: EN 14021:2003 “Stone shields for off-road motorcycling suited to protect riders against stones and debris – Requirements and 
test methods”, Section 4.7. According to Section 4.7 and 5.1.2, and 6.6, after an impact force of 10 J, the average peak force recorded below the 
anvil, shall be below 27 kN. The test of the stone shield on the front panel of the Stryker Vest resulted in a peak force of 4.7 kN.
In order to identify the area of the Stryker Back Armor that absorbs energy, see the table and diagram that follow:

Sex Icon® Product Contains Stryker Back Armor Version
“A” 
(cm)

“B” 
(cm)

“C” 
(cm)

“D” 
(cm)

Women Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Vest – Women’s S/M Exterior shell with 5 plastic plates 29.5 11.9 18.0 11.9

Women Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Vest – Women’s L/XL Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

Men Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Vest - Men’s S/M Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

Men Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Vest - Men’s L/XL Exterior shell with 6 plastic plates 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

Men Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Vest - Men’s 2XL/3XL Exterior shell with 7 plastic plates 33.8 13.6 19.8 13.6

Figure 2

Table 3: Area of Stryker Back Armor that absorb(s) energy
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PROTECTION LIMITATIONS 
General Use:
The Stryker Back Armor is intended to offer specific protection in on-road, temperate ambient conditions without excessively impairing the user’s 
ability to control the motorcycle controls. The Stryker Back Armor was designed with safety and ergonomics in mind. The Stryker Back Armor is 
considered to be PPE because it is designed and manufactured to provide limited protection to the back in the event of an accident or a fall from a 
motorcycle, while riding on-road. Additional particular hazards encountered during an on-road motorcycle accident may include: impacts with the 
rider’s motorcycle, conflicting vehicles, and other roadside objects. The Stryker Back Armor will not prevent traumas caused by high-energy impacts, 
traumas caused by severe forces of bending, twisting, torsion, or crushing as the result of striking or being struck by an object, or traumas caused by 
extreme movements or massive penetration. The force levels used in the tests do not compare directly to the forces motorcyclists are exposed to in 
real-world accidents, therefore, products that meet the requirements of the EN 1621-2:2014 standard may only reduce the severity of some minor 
injuries. The principle is to create a product that will help to reduce the risk of injury to the area, for which, the PPE was designed to provide limited 
protection (see Table 4 and Figure 1 for more information).

SAFETY WARNINGS

Warning: No back protector can offer full protection against injury.

Warning: Spinal injuries will not be prevented by the Stryker Back Armor back protector. 

In the case of the Stryker Vest with the Stryker Back Armor as a structural component, the additional plastic plate on the front panel of the Stryker 
Vest, which partially covers the sternum, is a design element. It may shield against lofted small stones and debris. Other plastic pieces and elements 
on the Stryker Vest, other than the Stryker Back Armor and the plastic plate on the front panel, themselves, are also design elements only, and do 
not offer any protection. Only the Stryker Back Armor itself has been certified. Although the plastic plate has been tested to assure compliance with 
Directive 89/686/EEC, in accordance with the impact test requirements of technical Standard: EN 14021:2003, Section 4.7, as an available test 
method, it has not undergone any additional certification. The plastic plate on the front of the Stryker Vest is NOT a chest protector. It will not prevent 
traumas caused by high-energy impacts, traumas caused by severe forces of bending, twisting, torsion, or crushing as the result of striking or being 
struck by an object, or traumas caused by extreme movements or massive penetration.

Misuse that will degrade Stryker Back Armor performance:
The Stryker Back Armor must be worn to provide any protection. Improper use of the Stryker Back Armor can seriously compromise effectiveness and 
reduce performance. In order for the Stryker Back Armor to retain its original protective capabilities only use the Stryker Back Armor for the purposes 
described in the “Use Restrictions and Limitations” section of this user manual. Never tamper with any part of the Stryker Back Armor. Never cut 
or trim the Stryker Back Armor or bend or twist it excessively or repeatedly, as this constitutes improper use and may cause the loss of protective 
properties and/or breakage. Do not paint any part of the Stryker Back Armor or use colorants of any nature. 

Environmental conditions that will degrade the performance of the Stryker Back Armor:
Contamination with foreign substances and/or improper care can seriously compromise the Stryker Back Armor’s effectiveness and reduce its 
performance. Do not expose the Stryker Back Armor to extreme temperatures, extreme direct sunlight or extreme moisture. Do not expose the Stryker 
Back Armor to extremely high or low temperatures like those found in a closed car or outdoor storage.
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SAFETY WARNINGS

WAIVER AND RELEASE BY OWNER
NO PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT IS ABLE TO SAFEGUARD AGAINST ALL IMPACTS. NO PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT CAN 
OFFER COMPLETE PROTECTION AGAINST ALL INJURIES. MOTORCYCLING IS INHERENTLY DANGEROUS IN NATURE AND USE OF THIS 
EQUIPMENT CANNOT PREVENT INJURY OR DEATH. WHEN USING THIS EQUIPMENT, THE USER ASSUMES ALL RISK ASSOCIATED WITH 
THIS ACTIVITY, WHICH MAY CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH. THE USER HEREBY WAIVES ALL CLAIMS AGAINST ICON® (A DIVISION OF LEMANS 
CORPORATION) AND LEMANS CORPORATION FOR DEATH OR INJURY TO HIS OR HER PERSON AND HEREBY COVENANTS TO NOT SUE FOR 
ANY CLAIMS ARISING AS A RESULT OF INJURY OR DEATH WHILE USING ICON® PRODUCTS.

MATERIALS CONTENT:
This product contains no known harmful substances. 
All new materials. 

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: 

Cleaning:
Clean the Stryker Back Armor using a cloth dampened in cool water to wipe the exterior of the protector. Do not use solvents or other toxic substances 
to clean the Stryker Back Armor. Dry the impact protector by laying it fl at in a ventilated space at room temperature; do not use hair dryers or other 
heaters

Maintenance:
No maintenance of the impact protector is necessary other than following the cleaning and storage instructions described above and below.

Storage:
Store the Stryker Back Armor in a dry, ventilated area away from sunlight or direct heat. Ensure that it cannot be crushed, hit, dropped, or otherwise 
damaged by impact, and that it is not stored under heavy objects. Do not store the Stryker Back Armor with its weight distributed across a few, single 
points only. If wet after use, before storing, dry the Stryker Back Armor in a ventilated space at room temperature; do not use hair dryers or other 
heaters. 

Transport:
When transporting the Stryker Back Armor do not leave it in a closed car for long periods of time and expose it to extremely high or low temperatures. 
Ensure that it cannot be crushed, hit, dropped, or otherwise damaged by impact and that it is not transported under heavy objects.

Spare Parts:
There are no replacement parts available for the Stryker Back Armor. 

Disposal:
At the end of the Stryker Back Armor’s useful life, do not discard it into the environment. Dispose of this product according to your local disposal 
requirements.
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À NE RETIRER QUE PAR L'UTILISATEUR

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

NORME EN 1621-2:2014
DIRECTIVE 89/686/CEE

CATÉGORIE II

ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE : MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

Protection dorsale pour motocyclistes

ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE (EPI):
La protection dorsale Icon® Stryker Back Armor est considérée comme un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI), tel que défini par la Directive 
européenne 89/686/CEE. La protection contre les chocs décrite dans le présent manuel appartient aux EPI de catégorie II et, à ce titre, ne peut porter 
la marque CE qu'après avoir obtenu une approbation CE de type ainsi que la Certification correspondante auprès d'un organisme notifié européen. 
Le symbole CE apposé à cette protection Stryker Back Armor est le garant de sa conformité aux exigences de santé et de sécurité de la Directive 
89/686/CEE. 

La protection décrite dans le présent manuel a subi un examen CE de type auprès de Ricotest s.r.l., numéro d'organisme notifié 0498, pour vérifier 
sa conformité à la directive 89/686/CEE. Elle a également été examinée et testée pour assurer sa conformité à la norme technique EN 1621-2:2014: 
Vêtements de protection contre les chocs mécaniques pour motocyclistes - Partie 2 : protecteurs dorsaux - Exigences et méthodes d'essai.

LÉGENDE:
STRYKER BACK ARMOR, VERSION AVEC COUTURES, POUR GILET STRYKER
 A.  PLAQUES ARRIÈRE EN PLASTIQUE (5, 6 OU 7 SELON LE MODÈLE)
 B.  PLAQUE AVANT EN PLASTIQUE
 C.  SCRATCHS EN V
 D.  BANDES SCRATCH

STRYKER BACK ARMOR INTÉGRÉE AU GILET STRYKER

PARTIE AVANT PARTIE ARRIÈRE

Figure 1
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EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES DU MARQUAGE CE:
Veuillez trouver ci-après une explication du marquage CE qui apparaît sur la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor, en fonction de la Directive 
89/686/CEE et de la norme EN 1621-2:2014. Exemple : marquage pour la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor 

Nom ou logo du fabricant.

Nom de l'EPI ou code interne du fabricant.

Marquage CE indiquant que la protection est conforme aux exigences de la Directive 
89/686/CEE.

Pictogramme indiquant qu'un Manuel de l'utilisateur (Notice d'information) a été 
fourni avec ce produit.

Tableau 1 : Explication du marquage

	  

	  

Taille spécifi que de la protection dorsale, incluant la distance entre la taille et les épaules du motard en 
centimètres (permet de choisir la protection dorsale la plus adaptée).

Symbole spécifi que indiquant que la protection s'applique uniquement aux motos.

Indique le type de protection dorsale 
    •  FB pour une protection complète du dos
    •  CB pour une protection centrale du dos
    •  LB pour une protection du bas du dos
Conformément à la norme EN 1621-2:2014

  

Indication du niveau de performance de la protection contre les chocs pendant les tests d'impact dans des 
conditions ambiantes, conformément à la norme EN 1621-2:2014

Pour obtenir des informations complémentaires concernant les niveaux de performances de cette protection 
contre les chocs, veuillez consulter la rubrique PERFORMANCES du présent Manuel de l'utilisateur, ainsi que 
le tableau 2 (inclus dans cette même rubrique), nommé « Protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor - Résultats 
d'examen de conformité à la norme EN 1621-2:2014 “Protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor - Résultats 
d'examen de conformité à la norme EN 1621-2:2014"

Indication spécifi que pour les protections contre les chocs, ayant satisfait aux tests facultatifs à température 
élevée (40 °C/104 °F). Si cet espace est vide, le test n'est pas requis.

Indication spécifi que pour les protections contre les chocs, ayant satisfait aux tests facultatifs à basse 
température (-10 °C/14 °F). Si cet espace est vide, le test n'est pas requis. 

EN 1621-2:2014 Norme de référence technique. 

En plus du marquage mentionné ci-dessus, des informations codées supplémentaires, utilisées par Icon® 
pour effectuer le suivi du produit, peuvent également être spécifi ées. Le code peut aussi fi gurer dans d'autres 
versions du marquage.

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Exemple)

	  
(Exemple)

	  
(Exemple)

CONTRAINTES ET LIMITATIONS D'UTILISATION:
La protection dorsale Icon® Stryker Back Armor décrite dans ce manuel est un composant du gilet Icon® Stryker. L'utilisation de la Stryker Back 
Armor est strictement limitée à la pratique du motocyclisme sur route. L'utilisation du gilet Stryker est également strictement limitée à la pratique du 
motocyclisme sur route. La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est conçue pour offrir une protection limitée, dans des circonstances spécifi ques. La 
Stryker Back Armor est conçue pour être utilisée comme protection uniquement dans le cadre d'une pratique de motocyclisme sur route. La protection 
dorsale Stryker Back Armor est conçue pour être utilisée avec d'autres équipements de protection individuelle. Le seul ajout de la protection dorsale 
Stryker Back Armor à tout autre EPI ou vêtement spécial moto ne confère en aucun cas auxdits EPI et vêtement spécial moto une certifi cation CE. 

Le motocyclisme est, par nature, une activité dangereuse et le port de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ne saurait protéger de toute blessure 
ou d'un accident mortel. Icon® recommande vivement aux motards de toujours combiner plusieurs sortes d'EPI compatibles et approuvés (casque, 
veste avec, au minimum, des protections contre les chocs au niveau des épaules et des coudes, protection dorsale, pantalon de moto avec, au 
minimum, des protections contre les chocs au niveau des genoux, des jambes et des hanches, gants, bottes agréées), pour une protection supérieure 
lors de leurs activités de motocyclisme.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
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UTILISATION
Choix de la bonne taille :
Aucune protection de taille unique ne peut convenir à toutes les tailles et morphologies. Le système de taille des protections dorsales se base sur 
la distance entre la taille et les épaules de l'utilisateur (mesurée sur le dos à partir de la taille, qui se trouve à 5 cm au-dessus du point le plus 
élevé des crêtes iliaques, jusqu'au point de jonction des épaules et du cou, au point le plus haut), puisqu'il n'existe aucun rapport constant entre 
cette mesure et la taille corporelle totale. Ces dimensions sont mesurées sur le corps à l'aide d'un mètre ruban. Pour choisir la taille appropriée à la 
protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor, veuillez consulter le tableau ci-dessous : 

Tableau 1: Recommandations pour la Stryker Back Armor

Sexe Distance entre la taille et les 
épaules du motard (en cm)

Modèle de la protection Stryker 
Back Armor Utilisation dans un produit Icon®

Femme ≥ 38 41
Coque extérieure équipée de 5 plaques 

en plastique
Gilet Stryker  – Femme S/M

Femme ≥ 40 45
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 plaques 

en plastique
Gilet Stryker  – Femme L/XL

Homme ≥ 40 45
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 plaques 

en plastique
Gilet Stryker  - Homme S/M

Homme ≥ 40 45
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 plaques 

en plastique
Gilet Stryker - Homme L/XL

Homme ≥ 43 47
Coque extérieure équipée de 7 plaques 

en plastique
Gilet Stryker -  Homme 2XL/3XL

Positionnement et fixation de la protection: 
Pour obtenir la meilleure protection possible, vous devez placer les protections sur les parties du corps à protéger, de manière à couvrir les zones 
exposées (voir les tableaux 1 et 3 et la figure 2). Afin d'assurer un placement correct, la forme de la protection doit parfaitement épouser celle des 
zones à protéger. Si la protection est déjà intégrée à un vêtement, ou ajustée sur le vêtement à l'aide de coutures ou de fermetures éclair, pour 
qu'elle soit correctement positionnée, le vêtement doit également être adapté à votre taille. En fonction de leur conception et de leur fabrication, 
les divers types de protections vous iront différemment. Utilisez uniquement des protections adaptées à votre morphologie.
La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est disponible en plusieurs modèles (voir le tableau 1, colonne 3 : Modèle de la protection Stryker 
Back Armor) selon le nombre de plaques en plastique dont la coque extérieure est équipée. Ces modèles sont conçus pour s'ajuster à différentes 
morphologies (selon la distance entre la taille et les épaules).  

Avertissement : choisissez une protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor correspondant à vos mensurations, selon la distance entre votre taille et vos épaules.

La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est également intégrée à d'autres produits Icon® (voir le tableau 1, colonne 4 : « Utilisation dans un 
produit Icon® »). Dans certains cas, plusieurs tailles de produits Icon® intégrant la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor peuvent vous convenir 
(en fonction des mesures prises de la distance entre votre taille et vos épaules). Certains produits Icon® intégrant la protection dorsale Stryker 
Back Armor ont été conçus pour convenir uniquement à différentes circonférences thoraciques. D'autres produits ont été conçus pour convenir à 
différentes circonférences thoraciques et à différentes « distances entre la taille et les épaules ». 

Avertissement : assurez-vous de choisir un produit pour lequel la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor et le vêtement correspondent à votre taille. 

La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor doit être portée sous les vêtements du motard afin d'assurer son maintien en place et la protection de la 
zone exposée. Vous devez vous assurer que la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor et le vêtement auquel elle est intégrée vous vont parfaitement 
et ne sont pas trop serrés. Vérifiez que le déplacement du vêtement est minime. Assurez-vous que toutes les brides d'ajustement sont suffisamment 
longues pour pouvoir être serrées et desserrées, afin de garantir une adaptation parfaite à votre morphologie. Pour une protection et une sécurité 
maximales, la Stryker Back Armor et le vêtement auquel elle est intégrée ne doivent causer aucune gêne et ne doivent pas limiter la liberté de 
mouvement du motard ou restreindre l'accès aux commandes de la moto ni leur utilisation dans une position normale de pilotage. Si vous ne 
parvenez pas à positionner correctement ce plastron, veuillez essayer un autre type de protection dorsale agréée CE.

Avertissement : évitez de choisir une protection trop grande ; elle pourrait entraver le port du casque et créer des conditions de conduite dangereuses.

Avertissement : la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ne doit pas être intégrée à des équipements autres que ceux de la marque Icon®.
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Recommandations d'utilisation, d'installation et d'ajustement:
Lorsque la protection dorsale est cousue sur le gilet Icon® Stryker:  
Détachez la partie avant du gilet de la partie arrière en tirant les scratchs en V situés sur la droite et la gauche au bas de la partie avant du gilet, 
au niveau de la taille. Enfilez le gilet en passant la tête la première dans l'encolure et en le laissant descendre sur vos épaules. Veillez à ce que 
la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor recouvre bien la colonne vertébrale et à ce que les plaques arrière en plastique soient tournées vers 
l'extérieur. Saisissez, l'un après l'autre, les scratchs en V en les tirant vers l'avant afin de les attacher au bas de la partie avant. La position verticale 
du gilet peut être ajustée en relâchant les scratchs des épaules afin de donner du mou (le gilet descend sur le corps) ou en les resserrant (le gilet 
remonte sur le corps). Une fois l'ajustement vertical terminé, veillez à bien fixer les scratchs des épaules. Le serrage à la taille peut être réglé en 
relâchant les scratchs en V situés sur l'avant et l'arrière du gilet, sur la droite et la gauche, au niveau de la taille. Tirez sur les scratchs l'un après 
l'autre pour les détacher de la partie avant ou arrière, puis refixez-les au même endroit de manière à élargir (ajustement plus large à la taille) ou à 
resserrer (ajustement plus étroit) les brides élastiques.

Dans tous les cas, assurez-vous que la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est correctement positionnée entre vos omoplates, au niveau de la 
colonne vertébrale. Assurez-vous que le vêtement vous va parfaitement et n'est pas trop serré. Vérifiez que tous les scratchs en V sont solidement 
fixés, au bon endroit, sur les parties avant ou arrière.

Vérifiez toujours que le déplacement de la protection dorsale est minime et n'entrave absolument pas les mouvements du motard ni l'activation des 
commandes de la moto. Pour une protection et une sécurité maximales, la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ne doit causer aucune gêne et ne 
doit pas limiter la liberté de mouvement du motard ou restreindre l'accès aux commandes de la moto, dans une position normale de pilotage. Si 
votre taille n'est pas disponible dans ce modèle de protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor et/ou pour le produit Stryker Back Armor de votre choix, 
essayez une autre protection dorsale certifiée CE.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

PERFORMANCES
La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor a subi un examen « CE de type » pour assurer sa conformité à la Directive 89/686/CEE. Il a également 
été examiné et testé pour assurer sa conformité à la norme technique applicable.

La norme européenne EN 1621-2:2014 prévoit deux niveaux de performance en termes de protection. Le degré de risque auquel est exposé un 
motard est étroitement lié à l'utilisation qu'il fait de sa moto et à la nature de l'accident dans lequel il peut être impliqué. Dans le cadre de la 
norme EN 1621-2:2014, le niveau 1 de performance offre la protection minimale requise pour la protection dorsale en cas d'accident et un niveau 
de confort optimum pour tous les types d'activités motocyclistes. Il appartient au motard de décider si son style de conduite ou le type d'activité 
qu'il pratique l'expose à un risque d'accident plus élevé. Dans ce cas, la norme EN 1621-2:2014 prévoit un niveau 2 de performance. Cependant, 
cette protection supplémentaire implique des vêtements plus lourds et moins confortables, qui peuvent ne pas convenir à tous les motards.

INSPECTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ ET OBSOLESCENCE

Avant chaque utilisation :
Vérifiez que toutes les protections dorsales et les pièces en plastique sont solidement fixées et ne sont pas craquelées ou usées. Inspectez 
les fixations, attaches et fermetures afin de vérifier l'absence d'usure, de saleté ou de tout autre élément susceptible d'empêcher leur bon 
fonctionnement en toute sécurité. Un EPI mal attaché ne protège pas l'utilisateur. Si toute partie de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ou du 
vêtement auquel elle est intégrée présente des signes de rupture, de fissure, de désolidarisation, de déchirure ou d'usure, vous devez remplacer la 
protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor immédiatement.

En cas d'impact :
En cas d'impact, les composants clés de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor peuvent être irrémédiablement abîmés et la protection dorsale 
Stryker Back Armor peut ne plus être en mesure d'assurer la protection limitée contre les chocs décrite à la rubrique « Contraintes et limitations 
d'utilisation » ci-dessus et aux rubriques « Performances » et « Limites de protection » ci-dessous. Il est possible que ce dégât ne soit pas visible 
à l'œil nu. En cas d'impact ou d'accident, remplacez la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor et le vêtement auquel elle est intégrée. Vous pouvez 
acheter des éléments de rechange auprès d'un distributeur Icon®.

Règle des 3 ans :
En général, les EPI légers tels que la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor doivent être remplacés au moins tous les trois ans, même s'ils n'ont 
pas subi de dégâts. Une simple inspection des EPI peut ne pas suffire à repérer les dégâts éventuels.

•

•
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Tableau 2 : Stryker Back Armor Résultats d'examen de conformité à la norme EN 1621-2:2014 

Sexe Produit Icon®

Inclut le modèle 
de la protection 
dorsale Stryker 

Back Armor

Stryker Back 
Protector

Distance entre 
la taille et les 

épaules (en cm)

Stryker Back 
Protector : zone 

protégée

Niveau de 
performances 

dans des 
conditions 
ambiantes 

selon la clause 
5.1.6.1

Niveau de 
performances 

dans des 
conditions de 
forte humidité 
selon la clause 

5.1.6.2

Marquage 
du niveau de 
performances 

fi nal de la 
protection 

dorsale Stryker 
Back Protector 
selon la clause 

4.4

Femme
Stryker Back Armor 

intégrée au gilet Stryker 
– Femme S/M

Coque extérieure 
équipée de 

5 plaques en 
plastique

≥ 38 41 
Protection 

complète du dos 
(FB)

Niveau 1 Niveau 1 Niveau 1

Femme
Stryker Back Armor 

intégrée au gilet Stryker 
– Femme L/XL

Coque extérieure 
équipée de 

6 plaques en 
plastique

≥ 40 45 
Protection 

complète du dos 
(FB)

Niveau 1 Niveau 1 Niveau 1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor 

intégrée au gilet Stryker 
- Homme S/M

Coque extérieure 
équipée de 

6 plaques en 
plastique

≥ 40 45
Protection 

complète du dos 
(FB)

Niveau 1 Niveau 1 Niveau 1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor 

intégrée au gilet Stryker 
- Homme L/XL

Coque extérieure 
équipée de 

6 plaques en 
plastique

≥ 40 45
Protection 

complète du dos 
(FB)

Niveau 1 Niveau 1 Niveau 1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor 

intégrée au gilet Stryker 
- Homme 2XL/3XL

Coque extérieure 
équipée de 

7 plaques en 
plastique

≥ 43 47
Protection 

complète du dos 
(FB)

Niveau 1 Niveau 1 Niveau 1

Remarque : fonctions supplémentaires - la plaque en plastique avant du gilet Stryker a également été examinée par RICOTEST s.r.l., numéro 
d'organisme notifi é 0498, dans le cadre de tests supplémentaires afi n d'assurer sa conformité avec la directive 89/686/CEE et de garantir ses 
performances conformément aux tests d'impact requis par la norme technique : EN 14021:2003 « Pare-pierres pour le motocyclisme tout-terrain 
destinés à protéger les motocyclistes contre les pierres et autres menus projectiles - Exigences et méthodes d'essai », section 4.7. Selon les sections 
4.7, 5.1.2 et 6.6, après une force d'impact de 10 J, la force maximale moyenne enregistrée sous l'enclume doit être inférieure à 27 kN. Les résultats 
du test du pare-pierre sur la partie avant du gilet Stryker ont révélé une force maximale de 4,7 kN. 
Pour identifi er la zone de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor qui absorbe l'énergie, reportez-vous au tableau et au schéma ci-dessous :

Sexe Produit Icon®
Inclut le modèle de la protection 

dorsale Stryker Back Armor
« A » 
(cm)

« B » 
(cm)

« C » 
(cm)

« D » 
(cm)

Women
Stryker Back Armor intégrée au gilet Stryker – 

Femme S/M
Coque extérieure équipée de 5 

plaques en plastique
29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Women
Stryker Back Armor intégrée au gilet Stryker – 

Femme L/XL
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 

plaques en plastique
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor intégrée au gilet Stryker - 

Homme S/M
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 

plaques en plastique
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor intégrée au gilet Stryker - 

Homme L/XL
Coque extérieure équipée de 6 

plaques en plastique
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Homme
Stryker Back Armor intégrée au gilet Stryker - 

Homme 2XL/3XL
Coque extérieure équipée de 7 

plaques en plastique
33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Figure 2

Tableau 3 : Zone de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor absorbant l'énergie
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LIMITES DE PROTECTION  
Utilisation générale :
La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est conçue pour offrir un niveau de protection spécifique dans des conditions tempérées et ambiantes de 
motocyclisme sans réduire excessivement la capacité de l'utilisateur à contrôler les commandes de la moto. La Stryker Back Armor a été conçue 
dans une optique de sécurité et d'ergonomie. La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor est classifiée comme équipement de protection individuelle 
(EPI), car elle est conçue et fabriquée pour assurer une protection limitée au niveau du dos en cas d'accident ou de chute de moto, lors d'activités 
de motocyclisme. Les dangers particuliers pouvant se présenter en cas d'accident de moto sur route comprennent également : des impacts avec 
la propre moto du pilote, d'autres véhicules et des obstacles sur le bas-côté. La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ne protège pas contre les 
traumatismes causés par des torsions, des chocs violents ou des mouvements extrêmes, ni contre les pressions résultant d'un impact. Les niveaux 
de force des tests effectués sont loin d'être comparables aux forces auxquelles sont exposés les motards lors d'un accident en conditions réelles. Par 
conséquent, les produits respectant les exigences de la norme EN 1621-2:2014 peuvent uniquement atténuer la gravité de certaines blessures 
mineures. Ces EPI visent seulement à réduire les risques de blessures pour les zones qu'ils protègent (voir le tableau 4 et la figure 1 pour en savoir 
plus).
Avertissement : aucune protection dorsale ne protège intégralement contre les blessures.

Avertissement : la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor ne peut empêcher les traumatismes de la colonne vertébrale.

Dans le cas du gilet Stryker avec la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor entrant dans sa composition, la plaque en plastique supplémentaire 
située sur la partie avant du gilet Stryker, qui recouvre partiellement le sternum, est un élément de style. Elle peut offrir une protection contre les 
petites pierres et autres menus projectiles. Les autres pièces en plastique et éléments du gilet Stryker, autres que la protection dorsale Stryker 
Back Armor et la plaque en plastique avant, sont des éléments de style et n'assurent aucune protection. Seule la protection dorsale Stryker Back 
Armor est certifiée. Bien que la plaque en plastique ait été testée afin d'assurer sa conformité à la directive 89/686/CEE, selon les tests d'impact 
requis par la norme EN 14021:2003, section 4.7, dans le cadre d'une méthode d'essai disponible, elle n'a pas obtenu d'autre certification. La 
plaque en plastique à l'avant du gilet Stryker n'est PAS une protection thoracique. La protection ne protège pas contre les traumatismes causés par des 
torsions, des chocs violents ou des mouvements extrêmes, ni contre les pressions résultant d'un impact. 

Conditions d'utilisation risquant de nuire aux performances de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor :
La protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor permet de protéger votre dos. Cependant, toute utilisation inappropriée de la protection dorsale Stryker 
Back Armor peut gravement compromettre son efficacité et ses performances. Afin de préserver l'efficacité d'origine de la protection dorsale Stryker 
Back Armor, veillez à l'utiliser conformément aux indications de la rubrique « Contraintes et limitations d'utilisation ». N'essayez jamais de modifier 
l'un des composants de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor. Ne coupez et n'exercez jamais de torsion excessive sur la protection dorsale Stryker 
Back Armor : cela constitue un cas d'utilisation inappropriée et peut entraîner une perte de protection et/ou des dégâts matériels. Ne peignez jamais 
la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor et n'appliquez aucun colorant, de quelque nature que ce soit.  

Conditions environnementales risquant de nuire aux performances de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor :
Tout ajout de substances étrangères et/ou tout entretien non adapté peuvent gravement compromettre l'efficacité de la protection dorsale Stryker Back 
Armor et réduire ses performances. N'exposez pas la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor aux rayons directs du soleil, à des températures ou à une 
humidité extrêmes. Conservez la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor à l'abri des températures extrêmes (basses ou élevées), telles que celles d'un 
véhicule fermé ou d'un lieu de stockage extérieur.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
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DÉCHARGE DE RESPONSABILITÉ
AUCUN ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE NE PEUT PROTÉGER DE TOUS LES IMPACTS. AUCUN ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION 
INDIVIDUELLE NE PEUT GARANTIR DE PROTECTION INTÉGRALE. LE MOTOCYCLISME EST, PAR NATURE, UNE ACTIVITÉ DANGEREUSE, ET LE 
PORT DE CES ÉQUIPEMENTS NE SAURAIT PROTÉGER DE TOUTE BLESSURE OU D'UN ACCIDENT MORTEL. EN PORTANT CES ÉQUIPEMENTS, 
L'UTILISATEUR ASSUME TOUS LES RISQUES INHÉRENTS À CETTE ACTIVITÉ, POUVANT OCCASIONNER DES BLESSURES OU UN ACCIDENT 
MORTEL. PAR CONSÉQUENT, L'UTILISATEUR RENONCE À CE QU'UNE PLAINTE SOIT DÉPOSÉE CONTRE ICON® (UNE DIVISION DE LEMANS 
CORPORATION) ET LEMANS CORPORATION EN CAS DE DÉCÈS OU DE BLESSURE CORPORELLE ET S'ENGAGE PAR LÀ MÊME À CE QU'AUCUNE 
POURSUITE NE SOIT ENGAGÉE EN CAS DE BLESSURE OU DE DÉCÈS SURVENU MALGRÉ LE PORT DES ÉQUIPEMENTS ICON®.

MATIÈRES :
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance dangereuse connue.
Toutes les nouvelles matières

CONSEILS D'ENTRETIEN :

Nettoyage:
Nettoyez la Stryker Back Armor à l'aide d'un chiffon imbibé d'eau froide et essuyez l'extérieur du plastron. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou autres 
substances toxiques pour nettoyer la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor. Séchez la protection dorsale avant de la ranger, en la plaçant à plat dans 
un espace aéré et à température ambiante. N'utilisez pas de sèche-cheveux ou autres appareils chauffants.

Entretien:
La protection dorsale ne nécessite aucun entretien spécial, mais doit être nettoyée et rangée conformément aux instructions ci-dessus et ci-après.

Rangement:
Rangez la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor dans un endroit sec et bien aéré, à l'abri des rayons du soleil ou de toute source de chaleur directe. 
Assurez-vous que le plastron ne peut pas être comprimé, heurté, renversé ou endommagé par tout autre impact et qu'il ne se trouve pas sous des 
objets lourds. Ne rangez pas la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor en répartissant son poids sur quelques points uniquement. Si elle est mouillée 
après utilisation, séchez la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor avant de la ranger dans un espace aéré et à température ambiante. N'utilisez pas 
de sèche-cheveux ou d'autres appareils chauffants. 

Transport:
Si vous transportez la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor, ne la laissez pas dans une voiture fermée pendant de longues périodes et ne l'exposez 
pas à des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses. Assurez-vous qu'elle ne peut pas être comprimée, heurtée, renversée ou endommagée par 
tout autre impact, et qu'elle ne se trouve pas sous des objets lourds lors du transport.

Pièces de rechange:
Aucune pièce de rechange n'est disponible pour la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor. 

Mise au rebut ::
À la fi n du cycle de vie de la protection dorsale Stryker Back Armor, ne la jetez pas avec vos ordures ménagères. Mettez-la au rebut conformément 
aux dispositions locales en vigueur.requirements.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
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DARF NUR VOM VERBRAUCHER ENTFERNT WERDEN

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

RICHTLINIE 89/686/EWG
KATEGORIE II

NORM EN 1621-2:2014 

BENUTZERANLEITUNG FÜR PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNG

Rückenprotektor für Motorradfahrer

PSA:
Der Rückenprotektor Icon® Stryker Back Armor wird gemäß EU-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG als persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) betrachtet. 
Der in dieser Anleitung beschriebene Aufprallprotektor gilt als PSA der Kategorie II und darf daher die CE-Kennzeichnung nur nach einer EG-
Typgenehmigung und der anschließenden entsprechenden Zertifizierung bei einer anerkannten europäischen Prüfstelle tragen. Das Anbringen der 
CE-Kennzeichnung auf dem Stryker Back Armor bestätigt die Übereinstimmung des Rückenprotektors mit den grundlegenden Sicherheits- und 
Gesundheitsanforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG.  

Der in dieser Anleitung beschriebene Protektor wurde von Ricotest s.r.l., einer anerkannten Prüfstelle mit der Kennziffer 0498, zum Nachweis 
der Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG einer EG-Baumusterprüfung unterzogen. Er wurde zusätzlich untersucht und geprüft, um 
seine Konformität mit der technischen Norm EN 1621-2:2014 „Schutzkleidung für Motorradfahrer zum Schutz vor mechanischen Stößen – Teil 2: 
Rückenprotektoren für Motorradfahrer – Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“ sicherzustellen.

LEGENDE:
EINGENÄHTER PROTEKTOR STRYKER BACK ARMOR FÜR STRYKER WESTE
 A.  KUNSTSTOFFSEGMENTE HINTEN (JE NACH MODELL 5, 6 ODER 7 SEGMENTE)
 B.  KUNSTSTOFFSEGMENTE VORNE
 C.  V-FÖRMIGER KLETTSTREIFEN
 D.  KLETTVERSCHLUSS

STRYKER BACK ARMOR IN STRYKER WESTE

VORDERPARTIE RÜCKENPARTIE

Figure 1
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ERKLÄRUNG DER CE-KENNZEICHNUNG:
Nachfolgend fi nden Sie eine Erläuterung der CE-Kennzeichnung und anderer Kennzeichnungen auf dem Stryker Back Armor, wie sie in den 
Richtlinien 89/686/EWG und EN 1621-2:2014 vorgesehen sind. 

Beispiel: Kennzeichnungen für den Rückenprotektor Stryker Back Armor 

Herstellername oder -logo

PSA-Name oder interner Fertigungscode

CE-Kennzeichnung, die erkennen lässt, dass der Schutz mit den Anforderungen der 
Richtlinie 89/686/EWG übereinstimmt

Piktogramm, das darauf hinweist, dass für dieses Produkt eine Benutzeranleitung 
(Informationshinweis) bereitgestellt wurde

Diagramm 1: Kennzeichnung und Erläuterung

	  

	  

Rückenprotektorgröße einschließlich des Abstands zwischen Taille und Schulter des Motorradfahrers in 
Zentimetern, damit der passende Protektor ausgewählt werden kann.

Spezifi sches Symbol, das erkennen lässt, dass der Protektor nur für den Einsatz auf einem Motorrad gedacht 
ist

Kennzeichnung der Ausführung des Rückenprotektors 
    •  FB Protektor für den gesamten Rückenbereich
    •  CB Protektor für den mittleren Rückenbereich 
    •  LB Protektor für den unteren Rückenbereich
In Übereinstimmung mit EN 1621-2:2014

  

Kennzeichnung der Leistungsstufe des Aufprallprotektors bei Aufprallprüfungen unter 
Umgebungsbedingungen gemäß EN 1621-2:2014

Genauere Informationen zu den Leistungsstufen dieses Aufprallprotektors fi nden Sie in dieser 
Benutzeranleitung unter LEISTUNGund in der in diesem Abschnitt enthaltenen Tabelle 2, „Stryker Back 
Armor, Ergebnisse der Baumusterprüfung nach EN 1621-2:2014“.

Spezifi sche Kennzeichnung für Aufprallprotektoren, die die optionale Hochtemperaturprüfung (40 °C) 
bestanden haben. Wenn dieser Bereich leer ist, wurde der Test nicht durchgeführt.  

Spezifi sche Kennzeichnung für Aufprallprotektoren, die die optionale Niedrigtemperaturprüfung (-10 °C) 
bestanden haben. Wenn dieser Bereich leer ist, wurde der Test nicht durchgeführt. 

EN 1621-2:2014 Technische Referenznorm 

Zusätzlich zur oben beschriebenen Kennzeichnung können verschlüsselte Informationen vorhanden sein, 
die Icon® für die Nachverfolgung des Produkts verwendet. Der Code kann auch in anderen Versionen der 
Kennzeichnung vorkommen.

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Beispiel)

	  
(Beispiel) 

	  
(Beispiel) 

EINSATZBESCHRÄNKUNGEN UND -BEGRENZUNGEN:  
Der in dieser Anleitung beschriebene Protektor Icon® Stryker Back Armor wird als Komponente in der  Icon® Stryker Weste verwendet. Der Einsatz des 
Stryker Back Armor ist ausschließlich auf das Fahren von Straßenmotorrädern beschränkt, und der Einsatz der Stryker Weste ist ebenfalls ausschließlich 
auf das Fahren von Straßenmotorrädern beschränkt. Der Stryker Back Armor bietet nur einen begrenzten Schutz und dies nur unter bestimmten 
Umständen. Der Stryker Back Armor ist nur für den Einsatz beim Fahren von Straßenmotorrädern vorgesehen. Der Stryker Back Armor ist für den Einsatz 
in Kombination mit anderen Elementen persönlicher Schutzausrüstung vorgesehen. Die  Ergänzung anderer PSA oder Straßenmotorradbekleidung 
durch den Stryker Back Armor impliziert nicht, dass diese PSA oder Straßenmotorradbekleidung ebenfalls CE-zugelassen ist. 

Das Fahren von Straßenmotorrädern ist von Natur aus gefährlich, und der Einsatz des Stryker Back Armor kann Verletzungen und Todesfälle nicht 
verhindern. Icon® empfi ehlt dringend, beim Motorradfahren immer mehrere Arten von PSA zu verwenden, darunter zugelassene Helme, Jacken mit 
zugelassenen Schulter- und Ellbogenprotektoren, einen zugelassenen Rückenprotektor, Hosen mit zugelassenen Knie-, Bein- und Hüftprotektoren, 
Handschuhe und zugelassene Stiefel.

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN
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EINSATZ
Auswahl der richtigen Größe:
Kein Protektor in Einheitsgröße ist für jede Körpergröße und jeden Körperbau geeignet. Die Größentabelle für Rückenprotektoren richtet sich nach 
der Rückenlänge (gemessen von der Taille, die sich 5 cm oberhalb des höchsten Punktes der Beckenkämme befindet, bis zum höchsten Punkt des 
Übergangs Schulter/Nacken), da das Verhältnis Rückenlänge/Körpergröße nicht immer gleich ist. Die Körperabmessungen können mithilfe eines 
Maßbands ermittelt werden. Beachten Sie bitte die folgende Tabelle zur Auswahl der richtigen Größe des Stryker Back Armor: 

Tabelle 1: Empfohlener Stryker Back Armor

Geschlecht Rückenlänge des Trägers (Taille 
bis Schulter, in cm) Ausführung des Stryker Back Armor Verwendung in Icon® Produkt

Damen von 38 bis 41 Außenhülle mit 5 Kunststoffsegmenten Stryker Weste – Damen S/M

Damen von 40 bis 45 Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten Stryker Weste – Damen L/XL

Herren von 40 bis 45 Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten Stryker Weste – Herren S/M

Herren von 40 bis 45 Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten Stryker Weste – Herren L/XL

Herren von 43 bis 47 Außenhülle mit 7 Kunststoffsegmenten Stryker Weste – Herren 2XL/3XL

Positionierung und Sitz des Protektors: 
Damit die Protektoren größtmöglichen Schutz bieten, müssen sie auf dem zu schützenden Bereich platziert werden und diesen auch wirksam 
abdecken (siehe Tabellen 1 und 3 und Abbildung 2). Die Form der Protektoren muss gut zur Form der zu schützenden Bereiche passen. Ist 
der Protektor bereits Teil eines Kleidungsstücks oder wird durch Einnähen oder mit Reißverschlüssen in dieses integriert, muss auch dieses die 
richtige Größe haben, damit er sich ordnungsgemäß positionieren lässt. Der Sitz unterschiedlicher Protektoren variiert aufgrund von Design und 
Konstruktion. Setzen Sie nur Protektoren ein, die richtig sitzen. 

Der Stryker Back Armor ist in verschiedenen Ausführungen erhältlich (siehe Tabelle 1, Spalte 3, „Ausführung Stryker Back Armor“), die sich 
hinsichtlich der Anzahl der Kunststoffsegmente in der Außenhülle unterscheiden. Diese Ausführungen sind für verschiedene Rückenlängen 
vorgesehen.  

Warnung: Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie einen Stryker Back Armor in der richtigen Größe basierend auf Ihrer Rückenlänge zwischen Taille und Schulter auswählen.

Der Stryker Back Armor ist auch Bestandteil von mehr als einem Icon® Produkt (siehe Tabelle 1, Spalte 4, "Verwendet im Icon® Produkt"). 
In einigen Fällen kann es mehr als eine Größe einer Icon® Produktausführung geben, die Stryker Back Armor in den richtigen Maßen für Ihre 
Rückenlänge (Taille bis Schulter) enthält. Einige Icon® Produkte mit Stryker Back Armor wurden nur für unterschiedliche Brustweiten konzipiert, 
andere dagegen für unterschiedliche Brustweiten und verschiedene Rückenlängen (Taille bis Schulter). 

Warnung: Achten Sie darauf, ein Produkt auszuwählen, bei dem sowohl der Stryker Back Armor als auch das Kleidungsstück selbst die richtige Größe für Sie haben. 

Der Stryker Back Armor muss unter der Kleidung getragen werden, damit er nicht verrutschen kann und den zu schützenden Bereich bedeckt. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stryker Back Armor und das Kleidungsstück, in das er integriert ist, fest, aber nicht zu eng sitzen. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass die Kleidung möglichst wenig verrutscht. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Einstellriemen des Kleidungsstücks die nötige Länge für das 
Festziehen und Lösen aufweisen, damit ein einwandfreier Sitz erzielt werden kann. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Stryker Back Armor und das 
Kleidungsstück, in das er integriert ist, bequem sitzen und die Bewegungsfreiheit des Fahrers sowie die Erreichbarkeit bzw. die Betätigung der 
Bedienelemente des Motorrads in einer normalen Fahrposition nicht beeinträchtigen. Falls dieser Protektor sich nicht richtig anpassen oder 
positionieren lässt, versuchen Sie es bitte mit einer anderen Art von CE-zertifiziertem Rückenprotektor.

Warnung: Der Protektor darf nicht zu groß sein, da der Schutz des Helms ansonsten beeinträchtigt werden könnte, was zu gefährlichen Fahrbedingungen führen kann.

Warnung: Der Stryker Back Armor darf nur in den von Icon® angegebenen Produkten verwendet werden.
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Einsetzen, Tragehinweise und Einstellung:
Wenn in die Icon® Stryker Weste eingenäht: 
Vorderpartie der Weste durch Ziehen an den V-förmigen Klettstreifen rechts und links im Taillenbereich von der Rückenpartie trennen. Weste 
über den Kopf ziehen. Kopf durch die Öffnung stecken, bis die Weste auf den Schultern ruht. Darauf achten, dass der Stryker Back Armor auf 
der Wirbelsäule ruht und die harten Kunststoffsegmente vom Körper des Trägers weg zeigen. V-förmige Klettstreifen einzeln nach vorn ziehen und 
unten wieder am Vorderteil befestigen. Die vertikale Position der Weste kann eingestellt werden, indem zunächst die Klettstreifen an den Schultern 
gelöst werden und dann das Spiel der Riemen vergrößert (Weste bewegt sich am Körper nach unten) oder verkleinert wird (Weste bewegt sich am 
Körper nach oben). Nach dem vertikalen Einstellen darauf achten, dass die Klettstreifen an den Schultern wieder ordnungsgemäß geschlossen 
werden. Der Taillensitz kann eingestellt werden, indem die vorne und hinten im Taillenbereich rechts und links an der Weste befindlichen 
V-förmigen Klettstreifen gelöst werden. Einzeln an V-förmigen Klettstreifen ziehen, um sie von der Vorder- oder Rückseite zu lösen, und sie dann 
wieder am gleichen Segment befestigen. Durch Erhöhung des Spiels der elastischen Riemen wird die Taillenweite vergrößert, durch Verringerung 
des Spiels wird sie verkleinert.

Vergewissern Sie sich auf alle Fälle, dass sich der Stryker Back Armor in der richtigen Position befindet und dass die breiteste Partie des 
Rückenprotektors mittig zwischen den Schulterblättern sitzt. Das Kleidungsstück muss fest, darf aber nicht zu eng sitzen. Prüfen Sie, ob alle 
V-förmigen Klettstreifen an der Vorder- und Rückseite fest sitzen.

Vergewissern Sie sich auf alle Fälle, dass der Protektor möglichst wenig verrutscht und dass das Tragen des Protektors und Kleidungsstücks nicht 
die ordnungsgemäße Betätigung der Bedienelemente beeinträchtigt. Um ein Maximum an Schutz und Sicherheit zu erzielen, muss der Stryker 
Back Armor bequem sitzen und darf die Bewegungsfreiheit des Fahrers sowie die Erreichbarkeit bzw. die Betätigung der Bedienelemente des 
Motorrads in einer normalen Fahrposition nicht beeinträchtigen. Falls die von Ihnen gewählte Ausführung des Stryker Back Armor und/oder das 
Stryker Back Armor-Produkt nicht richtig sitzen, versuchen Sie es bitte mit einer anderen Art von CE-zertifiziertem Rückenprotektor.

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN

LEISTUNG
Der Stryker Back Armor wurde einer EG-Baumusterprüfung unterzogen, um die Konformität mit der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG nachzuweisen. Er 
wurde zusätzlich untersucht und geprüft, um seine Konformität mit der entsprechenden technischen Norm nachzuweisen.

Die europäische Norm EN 1621-2:2014 umfasst zwei Leistungsstufen hinsichtlich der Schutzfunktion. Welches Risiko oder welche Gefahren ein 
Motorradfahrer eingeht, hängt stark von der Fahrweise und von der Art des Unfalls ab. Innerhalb der Norm EN 1621-2:2014 gilt „Leistungsstufe 
1“ als Mindeststufe zum effektiven Schutz durch den Rückenprotektor bei einem Unfall. Sie gilt für Rückenprotektoren mit hohem Komfort für 
Fahrten aller Art. Für Motorradfahrer, die durch ihren Fahrstil oder Sport ein höheres Unfallrisiko eingehen, ist in der Norm EN 1621-2:2014 die 
„Leistungsstufe 2“ mit höherer Schutzfunktion vorgesehen. Für diesen zusätzlichen Schutz müssen jedoch unter Umständen ein höheres Gewicht 
und Abstriche bei der Ergonomie in Kauf genommen werden, daher ist diese Stufe möglicherweise nicht für jeden Fahrer geeignet.

SICHERHEIT UND ALTERUNG
Vor jedem Einsatz:
Alle Kunststoffteile des Rückenprotektors und des Kleidungsstücks überprüfen, um zu gewährleisten, dass sie sicher befestigt sind und keine 
Sprünge oder Zeichen von Verschleiß zeigen. Reißverschlüsse, Riemen und Klettstreifen auf Abnutzung, Verschmutzung oder andere Bedingungen 
überprüfen, die einen sicheren Sitz und Verschluss verhindern könnten. Eine nicht einwandfrei befestigte PSA kann ihren Benutzer nicht schützen. 
Wenn Teile des Stryker Back Armor oder des Kleidungsstücks, in das er integriert ist, Sprünge oder Risse aufweisen, sich ablösen oder andere 
Zeichen von Verschleiß zeigen, ist der Stryker Back Armor umgehend zu ersetzen.

Bei einem Aufprall:
Bei einem Aufprall können die Kernbestandteile des Stryker Back Armor beschädigt werden, und der Stryker Back Armor bietet möglicherweise 
nicht mehr den im Absatz „Einsatzbeschränkungen und -begrenzungen“ und in den nachfolgenden Absätzen „Leistung“ und „Einschränkungen 
des Schutzes“ beschriebenen eingeschränkten Schutz. Mit bloßem Auge ist der Schaden eventuell nicht zu erkennen. Ersetzen Sie den 
vollständigen Stryker Back Armor und das Kleidungsstück, in das er integriert ist, nach jedem Aufprall grundsätzlich komplett. Ersatzprotektoren 
und die zugehörigen Kleidungsstücke sind bei jedem Icon® Händler erhältlich.

3-Jahres-Regel:
Leichte PSA wie der Stryker Back Armor sollte spätestens alle drei Jahre ersetzt werden, selbst wenn sie keine Schäden aufweist. Schäden sind u. 
U. nicht durch eine einfache visuelle Inspektion zu erkennen.

•

•
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Tabelle 2: Stryker Back Armor, Ergebnisse der Baumusterprüfung nach EN 1621-2:2014 

Geschlecht Icon® Produkt Enthält ein Modell des 
Stryker Back Armor

Stryker Back Protector
Rückenlänge (Taille bis 

Schulter, in cm)

Vom 
Rückenprotektor 

Stryker Back 
Protector 

geschützter Bereich

Leistungsstufe bei 
Prüfungen unter 

Umgebungsbedingungen 
gemäß Abschnitt 5.1.6.1

Leistungsstufe 
bei Prüfungen 

unter 
Bedingungen 

mit hoher 
Feuchtigkeit 

gemäß 
Abschnitt 
5.1.6.2

Endgültige 
Kennzeichnung 

der Leistungsstufe 
des 

Rückenprotektors 
Stryker Back 

Protector gemäß 
Abschnitt 4.4

Damen

Stryker Back 
Armor in Stryker 
Weste – Damen 

S/M

Außenhülle mit 5 
Kunststoffsegmenten von 38 bis 41 

Gesamter 
Rückenbereich 

(FB)
Stufe 1 Stufe 1 Stufe 1

Damen

Stryker Back 
Armor in Stryker 
Weste – Damen 

L/XL

Außenhülle mit 6 
Kunststoffsegmenten von 40 bis 45 

Gesamter 
Rückenbereich 

(FB)
Stufe 1 Stufe 1 Stufe 1

Herren

Stryker Back 
Armor in Stryker 
Weste – Herren 

S/M

Außenhülle mit 6 
Kunststoffsegmenten von 40 bis 45

Gesamter 
Rückenbereich 

(FB)
Stufe 1 Stufe 1 Stufe 1

Herren

Stryker Back 
Armor in Stryker 
Weste – Herren 

L/XL

Außenhülle mit 6 
Kunststoffsegmenten von 40 bis 45

Gesamter 
Rückenbereich 

(FB)
Stufe 1 Stufe 1 Stufe 1

Herren

Stryker Back 
Armor in Stryker 
Weste – Herren 

2XL/3XL

Außenhülle mit 7 
Kunststoffsegmenten von 43 bis 47

Gesamter 
Rückenbereich 

(FB)
Stufe 1 Stufe 1 Stufe 1

Hinweis: Weitere Merkmale – Das Kunststoffsegment an der Vorderseite der Stryker Vest wurde ebenfalls von RICOTEST s.r.l., einer anerkannten 
Prüfstelle mit der Kennziffer 0498, zusätzlichen Prüfungen unterzogen, um die Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG und den 
Aufprallprüfungsanforderungen der technischen Norm EN 14021:2003 „Protektoren gegen Aufprall von Steinen und Gesteinstrümmern für den 
Schutz von Gelände-Motorradfahrern – Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“, Abschnitt 4.7 sicherzustellen. Gemäß Abschnitt 4.7 und 5.1.2 sowie 6.6 
muss die unter dem Panzer gemessene durchschnittliche Höchstkrafteinwirkung nach einer Aufprallkraft von 10 J weniger als 27 kN betragen. Die 
Prüfung des Steinschlagschutzes an der Vorderseite der Stryker Vest ergab eine Höchstkrafteinwirkung von 4,7 kN. 

Geschlecht Icon® Produkt
Enthält ein Modell des Stryker 

Back Armor
„A“ 
(cm)

„B“ 
(cm)

„C“ 
(cm)

„D“ 
(cm)

Damen Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Weste – Damen S/M Außenhülle mit 5 Kunststoffsegmenten 29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Damen Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Weste – Damen L/XL Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herren Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Weste – Herren S/M Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herren Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Weste – Herren L/XL Außenhülle mit 6 Kunststoffsegmenten 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herren Stryker Back Armor in Stryker Weste – Herren 2XL/3XL Außenhülle mit 7 Kunststoffsegmenten 33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Figure 2

Tabelle 3: Bereich des Stryker Back Armor, der die Energie absorbiert
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EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DES SCHUTZES
Allgemeine Nutzung:
Der Stryker Back Armor soll beim Fahren von Straßenmotorrädern vor Umgebungsbedingungen bei gemäßigtem Klima schützen, ohne die Fähigkeit 
des Trägers übermäßig zu beeinträchtigen, das Motorrad durch Betätigung der Bedienelemente zu steuern. Beim Stryker Back Armor wurde auf 
Sicherheit und Ergonomie geachtet. Der Stryker Back Armor gilt als PSA, weil er bei einem Unfall oder Sturz von einem Motorrad auf der Straße 
begrenzten Schutz für den Rücken bietet. Zusätzliche Gefahren bei einem Unfall mit einem Straßenmotorrad können Folgendes umfassen: Aufprall 
auf das Motorrad des Fahrers, auf andere beteiligte Fahrzeuge oder auf Objekte am Straßenrand. Der Stryker Back Armor verhindert keine Traumen 
durch starken Aufprall, Traumen durch hohe Biege-, Torsions- oder Druckkräfte, wie sie durch das einen Schlag gegen oder durch ein Objekt auftre-
ten können, bzw. Traumen, die durch extreme Bewegungen oder ein tiefes Eindringen von Objekten verursacht werden. Das in den Tests verwendete 
Kraftniveau lässt sich nicht direkt mit den Kräften vergleichen, denen Motorradfahrer bei tatsächlichen Unfällen ausgesetzt sind. Produkte, die den 
Anforderungen von Norm EN 1621-2:2014 gerecht werden, können daher die Schwere bestimmter leichter Verletzungen lediglich mindern. Die 
PSA soll lediglich dazu beitragen, das Verletzungsrisiko im geschützten Bereich zu verringern (Einzelheiten dazu siehe Tabelle 4 und Abbildung 1).

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN

Warnung: Kein Rückenprotektor kann restlos vor Verletzungen schützen.

Warnung: Der Rückenprotektor Stryker Back Armor kann keine Rückenmarksverletzungen verhindern. 

Bei der Stryker Vest mit Stryker Back Armor als integrierter Komponente ist das zusätzliche Kunststoffsegment an der Vorderseite der Stryker Vest, 
welches das Brustbein zum Teil abdeckt, ein Designelement. Es kann vor dem Aufprall kleiner Steine und Gesteinstrümmer schützen. Andere 
Kunststoffteile und -komponenten auf der Stryker Vest außer dem Stryker Back Armor und dem Kunststoffsegment an der Vorderseite sind lediglich 
Designelemente, die keinerlei Schutz bieten. Nur der Stryker Back Armor wurde zertifiziert. Das Kunststoffsegment wurde zwar getestet, um die 
Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 89/686/EWG und den Aufprallprüfungsanforderungen der technischen Norm EN 14021:2003, Abschnitt 4.7 
als anwendbarem Prüfverfahren zu gewährleisten, es wurde jedoch keiner weiteren Zertifizierung unterzogen. Das Kunststoffsegment auf der Vorderseite 
der Stryker Vest ist KEIN Brustprotektor. Es verhindert keine Traumen durch starken Aufprall, Traumen durch hohe Biege-, Torsions- oder Druckkräfte, 
wie sie durch einen Schlag gegen oder durch ein Objekt auftreten können, bzw. Traumen, die durch extreme Bewegungen oder ein tiefes Eindringen 
von Objekten verursacht werden. 

Falsche Verwendung, die die Leistung des Stryker Back Armor beeinträchtigt:
Der Stryker Back Armor muss getragen werden, um Schutz zu bieten. Der falsche Einsatz des Stryker Back Armor kann seine Wirksamkeit erheblich 
beeinträchtigen und die Leistung verringern. Damit der Stryker Back Armor sein ursprüngliches Schutzpotenzial beibehält, darf er nur auf die im 
Abschnitt „Einsatzbeschränkungen und -begrenzungen“ dieser Anleitung beschriebene Weise verwendet werden. Der Stryker Back Armor darf nicht 
manipuliert werden. Der Stryker Back Armor darf weder zugeschnitten noch übermäßig oder wiederholt verbogen oder verdreht werden, da dies eine 
unsachgemäße Nutzung darstellt und zum Verlust der Schutzeigenschaften und/oder zum Bruch des Protektors führen kann. Der Stryker Back Armor 
darf nicht lackiert oder mit Farbstoffen bearbeitet werden.

Umweltbedingungen, die zu einer Verschlechterung der Leistung des Stryker Back Armor führen:
Verschmutzung durch Fremdsubstanzen bzw. falsche Behandlung können die Wirksamkeit des Stryker Back Armor und dessen Leistung erheblich 
verringern. Der Stryker Back Armor darf keinem starken direkten Sonnenlicht oder extremer Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Der Stryker Back Armor 
darf keinen extrem hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen wie in einem geschlossenen Fahrzeug oder bei der Lagerung im Freien ausgesetzt werden.
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VERZICHTSERKLÄRUNG UND FREIGABE DURCH DEN EIGENTÜMER
PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN KÖNNEN NICHT VOR ALLEN AUFPRALLARTEN SCHÜTZEN. PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN 

KÖNNEN KEINEN SCHUTZ VOR ALLEN ARTEN VON VERLETZUNGEN BIETEN. MOTORRADFAHREN IST VON NATUR AUS GEFÄHRLICH, 

UND DER EINSATZ DIESES AUSRÜSTUNGSGEGENSTANDS KANN VERLETZUNGEN UND TODESFÄLLE NICHT VERHINDERN. BEI DER 

VERWENDUNG DIESES AUSRÜSTUNGSGEGENSTANDS TRÄGT DER BENUTZER ALLE RISIKEN IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT DIESER AKTIVITÄT, 

DIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN, GGF. MIT TODESFOLGE, FÜHREN KANN. DER BENUTZER GIBT IM FALLE VON VERLETZUNGEN ODER IM TODESFALL 

ALLE ANSPRÜCHE GEGEN ICON® (EINEN GESCHÄFTSBEREICH DER LEMANS CORPORATION) UND DIE LEMANS CORPORATION AUF UND 

VERPFLICHTET SICH, BEI VERLETZUNGEN ODER EINEM TODESFALL WÄHREND DER VERWENDUNG VON ICON® PRODUKTEN KEINE KLAGE 

ZU ERHEBEN.

ENTHALTENE WERKSTOFFE:
Dieses Produkt enthält keine als schädlich bekannten Substanzen.

Kein Recyclingmaterial

PFLEGEANLEITUNG:

Reinigung:
Reinigen Sie die Außenseiten des Protektors Stryker Back Armor mit einem in lauwarmem Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch. Keine Lösungsmittel oder 
anderen giftigen Substanzen zum Reinigen des Stryker Back Armor verwenden. Trocknen Sie den Aufprallprotektor fl ach ausgebreitet in einem gut 
belüfteten Raum bei Zimmertemperatur. Verwenden Sie keine Haartrockner oder anderen Heizgeräte.

Pfl ege:
Der Aufprallprotektor erfordert keine besondere Pfl ege. Beachten Sie jedoch die Hinweise zur Reinigung und Aufbewahrung.

Aufbewahrung:
Den Stryker Back Armor in einem trockenen, belüfteten Bereich ohne direkte Einstrahlung von Sonnenlicht oder Wärme lagern. Darauf achten, dass 
er nicht zerbrochen, gestoßen, fallen gelassen oder auf andere Weise beschädigt werden kann und nicht unter schweren Gegenständen gelagert wird. 
Den Stryker Back Armor nicht so lagern, dass sein Gewicht nur an wenigen Eckpunkten getragen wird. Wenn der Stryker Back Armor nach der Nutzung 
nass ist, in einem gut belüfteten Raum bei Zimmertemperatur trocknen; keinen Haartrockner oder andere Heizgeräte verwenden.

Transport:
Lassen Sie den Stryker Back Armor beim Transport nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum im Auto und setzen Sie ihn keinen extrem hohen bzw. 
niedrigen Temperaturen aus. Achten Sie darauf, dass er nicht eingedrückt, gestoßen, fallen gelassen oder auf andere Weise beschädigt werden kann 
und nicht unter schweren Gegenständen transportiert wird.

Ersatzteile:
Für den Stryker Back Armor sind keine Ersatzteile verfügbar.

Entsorgung:
Den Stryker Back Armor am Ende seiner Lebensdauer ordnungsgemäß entsprechend den vor Ort geltenden Vorschriften entsorgen.

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN
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RETIRAR SOLO POR EL CONSUMIDOR

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

DIRECTIVA 89/686/CEE
CATEGORÍA II

NORMA EN 1621-2:2014 

MANUAL DEL USUARIO DEL EQUIPO DE PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL

Protectores de espalda para motociclistas

EPI:
El protector de espalda para motociclistas Stryker Back Armor de Icon® se considera equipo de protección individual (EPI), según lo establecido por 
la directiva europea 89/686/CEE. La protección contra impactos descrita en este manual se incluye en la categoría II (EPI) por lo que solo mostrará 
el marcado  de CE tras haber superado un examen de tipo CE y haber obtenido la relevante certificación posterior correspondiente de un organismo 
europeo notificado. El marcado de CE que se puede ver en Stryker Back Armor indica la conformidad del producto con las disposiciones básicas de 
seguridad y de salud establecidas en la directiva 89/686/CEE.  

La protección descrita en este manual ha sido sometida a un examen de tipo CE en Ricotest s.r.l, número de organismo notificado 0498, a fin de 
garantizar la conformidad con la directiva 89/686/CEE. Además, ha sido sometida a pruebas y exámenes adicionales para garantizar su conformidad 
con el estándar técnico: EN 1621-2/2014 “Ropa de protección frente a impactos mecánicos para motociclistas. Parte 2: Protectores de espalda para 
motociclistas. Requisitos y métodos de ensayo".

SIGNIFICADO:
STRYKER BACK ARMOR EN VERSIÓN DE COSTURA INTERIOR EN CHALECO STRYKER
 A.  PLACAS POSTERIORES DE PLÁSTICO (5, 6 Ó 7 DEPENDIENDO DE LA VERSIÓN)
 B.  PLACA FRONTAL DE PLÁSTICO
 C.  TIRA DE VELCRO EN FORMA DE V
 D.  VELCRO

STRYKER BACK ARMOR EN EL CHALECO STRYKER

PANEL FRONTAL PANEL POSTERIOR

Figure 1
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SIGNIFICADO DEL SÍMBOLO DE MARCADO DE CE:
A continuación se ofrece una explicación del marcado de CE, así como otros tipos de marcado, en Stryker Back Armor concebido tanto por la directiva 
89/686/CEE como por el estándar EN 1621-2:2014. Ejemplo. Marcado para protector de espalda Stryker Back Armor 

Nombre o logotipo del fabricante.

Nombre del EPI o código interno de fabricación.

El marcado de CE indica que la protección cumple con los requisitos de la directiva 
89/686/CEE.

Este pictograma indica que hay un Manual del usuario (documento informativo) 
disponible para este producto.

Tabla 1. Explicación del marcado

	  

	  

Talla específi ca del protector de espalda, que incluye la distancia en centímetros entre la cintura y el hombro 
del motorista para poder elegir el modelo adecuado.

Símbolo específi co que indica el uso exclusivo para motociclismo.

Indica el tipo de protector de espalda 
    •  FB para un protector de espalda completo
    •  CB para un protector de espalda central 
    •  LB para un protector de espalda de zona lumbar
Conforme al estándar EN 1621-2:2014

  

Indicación del nivel de efi cacia de la protección contra impactos durante pruebas de impacto realizadas a 
temperatura ambiente, de conformidad con el estándar EN 1621-2:2014

Si desea obtener más información acerca de los niveles de funcionalidad de este protector contra impactos, 
consulte la sección RENDIMIENTO de este manual de usuario, así como la Tabla 2 incluida en esa sección, 
titulada "Resultados del examen de tipo de Stryker Back Armor Type Examination Results According to EN 1621-
2:2014”

Indicaciones específi cas para protecciones contra impactos que han superado la prueba opcional de alta 
temperatura (40 °C/ 104 °F). Si este espacio está en blanco la prueba no se declara.

Indicaciones específi cas para protecciones contra impactos que han superado la prueba opcional de baja 
temperatura (-10 °C/ 14 °F). Si este espacio está en blanco la prueba no se declara.

EN 1621-2:2014 Estándar técnico de referencia. 

Además de los marcados anteriormente descritos, también es posible que aparezca información codifi cada 
que Icon® emplea para efectuar el seguimiento del producto. El código puede aparecer también en otras 
versiones del marcado.

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Example)

	  
(Example)

	  
(Example)

RESTRICCIONES Y LIMITACIONES DE USO:
Icon® Stryker Back Armor, según se describe en este manual, es un componente del chaleco Icon® Stryker. El uso de Stryker Back Armor se 
limita estrictamente a la práctica del motociclismo en carretera y el uso del chaleco Stryker también está limitado estrictamente a la práctica del 
motociclismo en carretera. Stryker Back Armor se ha diseñado para ofrecer únicamente protección limitada en circunstancias específi cas. Stryker 
Back Armor se ha diseñado estrictamente como un protector para la práctica del motociclismo en carretera. Stryker Back Armor ha sido diseñado 
para utilizarse de forma conjunta con otros equipos de protección individual. La  combinación  de Stryker Back Armor con cualquier otra prenda de 
motociclismo en carretera o equipo de protección individual no implica que dichos elementos estén también aprobados por la CE.  

El motociclismo es en esencia una práctica peligrosa, y el uso de Stryker Back Armor no puede evitar lesiones graves ni mortales. Icon® recomienda 
encarecidamente usar siempre varios tipos de EPI compatibles, incluidos casco aprobado, chaqueta con al menos hombreras y coderas aprobadas, 
protector de espalda aprobado, pantalones aprobados, protecciones contra impactos aprobadas mínimo en rodillas, piernas y caderas, guantes y botas 
aprobadas, para una mayor protección siempre que se practique el motociclismo en carretera.  

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
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USO
Elección de la talla correcta:
Ninguna protección de talla única puede ajustarse a todos los tamaños y tipos de cuerpos. El sistema de tallas de los protectores de espalda para 
motociclistas se basa en la distancia de la cintura al hombro del usuario (medida en la espalda, desde la línea de la cintura, situada 5 cm encima 
de los puntos más elevados de las crestas iliacas, hasta la unión del hombro con el cuello en el punto más alto), puesto que no existe relación con 
la altura del cuerpo. Estas medidas se toman en el cuerpo con una cinta métrica. 
Para asegurarse de que elige la talla correcta de Stryker Back Armor, consulte la tabla que se muestra a continuación: 

Tabla 1: Stryker Back Armor recomendada

Sexo Distancia entre la cintura y el 
hombro del motorista (cm) Versión de Stryker Back Armor Usada en producto Icon®

Mujer Desde 38 Hasta 41 Carcasa externa con 5 placas de plástico Chaleco Stryker – Talla S/M para mujer

Mujer Desde 40 Hasta 45 Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico Chaleco Stryker – Talla L/XL para mujer

Hombre Desde 40 Hasta 45 Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico Chaleco Stryker - Talla S/M para hombre

Hombre Desde 40 Hasta 45 Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico Chaleco Stryker - Talla L/XL para hombre

Hombre Desde 43 Hasta 47 Carcasa externa con 7 placas de plástico Chaleco Stryker - Talla 2XL/3XL para hombre

Posición y ajuste de la protección: 
Para que las protecciones ofrezcan la máxima protección posible, deben colocarse sobre el área que se desea proteger y deben cubrirla de forma 
eficaz (consulte las Tablas 1 y 3 y la Figura 2). Para colocarlas correctamente, la forma de los protectores y la forma de las áreas protegidas deben 
encajar. Si la protección ya está incorporada a la prenda, o cosida o fijada mediante cremalleras, para una posición correcta la prenda también 
debe ser de la talla correcta. El ajuste de los diferentes tipos de protecciones varía debido a diferencias de diseño y estructura. Utilice solo 
protecciones que se ajusten adecuadamente.  

Stryker Back Armor está disponible en varias versiones (consulte la tercera columna de la Tabla 1 “Versión de Stryker Back Armor”), que difieren 
entre sí por el número de placas de plástico que componen la carcasa externa. Estas versiones están diseñadas para adaptarse a las distintas 
"distancias entre cintura y hombro" de los usuarios. 

Advertencia: Asegúrese de elegir una versión de Stryker Back Armor de la talla correcta de acuerdo con su distancia entre cintura y hombro.

Stryker Back Armor también se encuentra en más de un producto Icon® (consulte la cuarta columna de la Tabla 1, “Utilizado en producto 
Icon®”). En algunos casos, puede que haya más de una talla de un estilo de producto Icon® que contenga una Stryker Back Armor de su talla 
de acuerdo con su medida de distancia de la cintura al hombro. Algunos productos Icon® que usan la Stryker Back Armor se han diseñado para 
adaptarse solamente a diferentes contornos de pecho, y otros han sido diseñados para adaptarse a contornos de pecho y distancias de cintura a 
hombro diferentes. 

Advertencia: Asegúrese de elegir un producto para el cual tanto Stryker Back Armor como la prenda en sí le sirvan perfectamente. 

El motorista debe llevar Stryker Back Armor bajo la ropa para garantizar que quede fija y cubra el área protegida. Asegúrese de que tanto Stryker 
Back Armor como la prenda en la que está integrada queden ceñidas pero sin apretar demasiado. Compruebe que la prenda no se mueva 
demasiado. Compruebe que todas las correas de ajuste de las prendas son lo suficientemente largas para ceñir y aflojar, de forma que aseguren el 
ajuste correcto. Compruebe que Stryker Back Armor y la prenda en la que está incorporada no causen ningún tipo de molestia, reduzcan la libertad 
de movimiento del conductor ni impidan que este llegue a los controles de la motocicleta o los accione debidamente, durante la conducción en 
posición normal. Si no puede colocar correctamente esta protección, pruebe otro estilo de protector de espalda con certificación CE.

Advertencia: Evite elegir un protector demasiado grande ya que puede producirse una interferencia con el casco, lo que provoca una situación de conducción 
peligrosa:

Advertencia: Stryker Back Armor no debe utilizarse en ningún producto distinto a los designados por Icon®.
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Instalación, instrucciones de uso y ajuste:
Si está cosida al chaleco Icon® Stryker:  
Despegue el panel frontal del chaleco del panel posterior tirando de las pestañas de velcro en forma de v que se encuentran a derecha e izquierda 
del fondo del panel frontal del chaleco, a la altura de la cintura. Póngase el chaleco introduciendo la cabeza por la apertura del cuello y dejando 
que descanse en los hombros; asegúrese entonces de que Stryker Back Armor protege su espina dorsal, y de que las placas de plástico posteriores 
están mirando hacia fuera. Una a una, agarre las pestañas de velcro en forma de v, tirando de ellas hacia delante y volviéndolas a fijar por medio 
del velcro al fondo del panel frontal. La posición vertical del chaleco puede ajustarse soltando las pestañas de velcro en los hombros y después 
aflojando (el chaleco baja) o ciñendo (el chaleco sube) las correas. Una vez que el ajuste vertical sea satisfactorio, asegúrese de fijar de nuevo con 
seguridad las pestañas de velcro del hombro. El ajuste a la cintura se puede regular soltando las pestañas de velcro en forma de v fijadas al panel 
frontal y posterior del chaleco a la altura de la cintura, a derecha e izquierda. Cogiendo las pestañas en forma de v de una en una, tire de ellas para 
desengancharlas del panel frontal o posterior y, a continuación, vuelva a fijarla al mismo panel. Para agrandar la cintura, afloje las correas elásticas; 
para estrecharla, cíñalas.

En cualquier caso, compruebe que Stryker Back Armor se encuentra colocado correctamente, y que descansa en la espina dorsal sobre la parte 
interna de los omóplatos. Asegúrese de que la prenda quede ceñida, pero sin apretar demasiado. Compruebe que todas las pestañas de velcro con 
forma de v están bien adheridas en su lugar en los paneles frontales o posteriores.

En cualquier caso, compruebe que la protección se mueve lo menos posible y que llevar la protección y la prenda no dificulta los movimientos 
ni el uso de los controles de la motocicleta. Para obtener la máxima protección y seguridad, Stryker Back Armor no debe provocar ningún tipo de 
molestia, reducir la libertad de movimientos del conductor ni limitar el alcance a los controles de la motocicleta, o el accionamiento de estos, 
durante la conducción en posición normal. Si no logra el ajuste adecuado con la versión de Stryker Back Armor o el producto de Stryker Back 
Armor que ha elegido, pruebe otro estilo de protector de espalda con certificación CE.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

RENDIMIENTO
Stryker Back Armor ha sido sometida a examen de tipo CE para garantizar su conformidad con la directiva 89/686/CEE. Además, ha sido sometida 
a pruebas y exámenes adicionales para garantizar que cumple los estándares técnicos pertinentes.

El estándar europeo EN 1621-2:2014 distingue entre dos niveles de rendimiento, en función de la protección aportada. El grado de riesgo o de 
peligrosidad al que están expuestos los motociclistas está directamente relacionado con el tipo de conducción y la naturaleza del accidente. Según 
el estándar EN 1621-2:2014, se considera rendimiento de “Nivel 1” al mínimo nivel de rendimiento exigido para que el protector de espalda 
aporte una protección eficaz en caso de accidente; y comprende protectores de espalda con un nivel óptimo de comodidad, adecuadas para todos 
los tipos de conducción. El estándar EN 1621-2:2014 proporciona un “Nivel 2”, que ofrece un rendimiento mayor, y está pensado para motoristas 
que consideren que, debido a su estilo de conducción o al deporte que practican, están expuestos a un mayor riesgo de accidente. No obstante, 
es posible que este nivel adicional de protección repercuta en el peso y la ergonomía, por lo que puede no ser la opción preferida para todos los 
motoristas. 

REVISIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y OBSOLESCENCIA
Antes de cada uso:
Compruebe que todas las piezas plásticas del protector de espalda y la prenda están bien sujetas y que no están desgastadas ni rotas. Compruebe 
cierres, correas y uniones en busca de desgaste, suciedad u otro elemento que pueda impedir su funcionamiento y fijación correctos. Un equipo de 
protección individual que no se encuentre correctamente abrochado no ofrecerá protección al usuario. Si cualquier parte de Stryker Back Armor o 
de la prenda en la que está integrada se rompe, se agrieta, se separa, se rasga o se desgasta, sustituya Stryker Back Armor inmediatamente.

En caso de impacto:
En el caso de producirse un impacto, los elementos clave de Stryker Back Armor podrían resultar dañados por lo que Stryker Back Armor podría 
dejar de proporcionar la protección anteriormente descrita en la sección “Restricciones y limitaciones de uso”, así como en las secciones 
“Rendimiento” y “Limitaciones de protección”, que aparecen a continuación. Es posible que los daños no se aprecien a simple vista. En caso de 
producirse cualquier impacto o accidente, sustituya la Stryker Back Armor completa y la prenda en la que está integrada. Los repuestos están a la 
venta en establecimientos distribuidores de Icon®.

Regla de los 3 años:
Como norma general, todo equipo de protección individual ligero, como la Stryker Back Armor, debe sustituirse al menos cada 3 años, aunque no 
haya sufrido daños visibles, ya que es posible que existan daños que no se aprecien a simple vista.

•

•
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Table 2: Stryker Back Armor Type Examination Results According to EN 1621:

Sexo Producto Icon®

Contiene una 
versión de 

Stryker Back 
Armor

Stryker Back Protector
Distancia entre cintura y 

hombro (cm)

Área protegida por el 
protector de espalda 

Stryker Back Protector

Nivel de 
rendimiento 
en pruebas a 
temperatura 

ambiente según la 
cláusula 5.1.6.1

Nivel de 
rendimiento 
en pruebas 

con humedad 
elevada según la 
cláusula 5.1.6.2

Marcado de 
nivel fi nal de 

rendimiento del 
protector de 

espalda Stryker 
Back Protector 

según la cláusula 
4.4

Mujer
Stryker Back Armor 
en chaleco Stryker – 
talla S/M para mujer

Carcasa externa 
con 5 placas de 

plástico
Desde 38 Hasta 41 Espaldera completa (FB) Nivel 1 Nivel 1 Nivel 1

Mujer

Stryker Back Armor 
en chaleco Stryker 
– Talla L/XL para 

mujer

Carcasa externa 
con 6 placas de 

plástico
Desde 40 Hasta 45 Espaldera completa (FB) Nivel 1 Nivel 1 Nivel 1

Hombre

Stryker Back Armor 
en chaleco Stryker 
- Talla S/M para 

hombre

Carcasa externa 
con 6 placas de 

plástico
Desde 40 Hasta 45 Espaldera completa (FB) Nivel 1 Nivel 1 Nivel 1

Hombre

Stryker Back Armor 
en chaleco Stryker 
- Talla L/XL para 

hombre

Carcasa externa 
con 6 placas de 

plástico
Desde 40 Hasta 45 Espaldera completa (FB) Nivel 1 Nivel 1 Nivel 1

Hombre

Stryker Back Armor 
en chaleco Stryker - 
Talla 2XL/3XL para 

hombre

Carcasa externa 
con 7 placas de 

plástico
Desde 43 Hasta 47 Espaldera completa (FB) Nivel 1 Nivel 1 Nivel 1

Nota: Funciones adicionales. La placa de plástico del panel frontal de Stryker Vest también se ha enviado a RICOTEST s.r.l., con número de organismo notifi cado 0498, para la 
realización de pruebas adicionales, a fi n de garantizar la conformidad con la directiva 89/686/CEE y que su rendimiento cumpla los requisitos de pruebas de protección contra 
impactos del estándar técnico: EN 14021:2003 “Protectores contra piedras para motociclismo todoterreno destinados para proteger a los conductores de piedras y escombros. 
Requisitos y métodos de ensayo”, Sección 4.7. Según la sección 4.7 y 5.1.2, y 6.6, tras una fuerza de impacto de 10 J, el punto máximo medio de la fuerza registrado por debajo 
del yunque será inferior a 27 kN. En la prueba de la pantalla contra impactos en el panel frontal de Stryker Vest se obtuvo una fuerza máxima de 4,7 kN. 
Para identifi car las áreas de Stryker Back Armor que absorbe energía, consulte la tabla y el diagrama que aparecen a continuación:

Sexo Producto Icon® Contiene una versión de Stryker Back Armor
“A” 
(cm)

“B” 
(cm)

“C” 
(cm)

“D” 
(cm)

Mujer
Stryker Back Armor en chaleco Stryker – talla S/M 

para mujer
Carcasa externa con 5 placas de plástico 29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Mujer
Stryker Back Armor en chaleco Stryker – Talla L/XL 

para mujer
Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Hombre
Stryker Back Armor en chaleco Stryker - Talla S/M 

para hombre
Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Hombre
Stryker Back Armor en chaleco Stryker - Talla L/XL 

para hombre
Carcasa externa con 6 placas de plástico 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Hombre
Stryker Back Armor en chaleco Stryker - Talla 

2XL/3XL para hombre
Carcasa externa con 7 placas de plástico 33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Figura 2

Tabla 3: Áreas de Stryker Back Armor que absorben energía



52 53

LIMITACIONES DE PROTECCIÓN
Uso general:
Stryker Back Armor está diseñado para ofrecer protección específica en condiciones medioambientales moderadas en carretera sin perjudicar en 
exceso la capacidad del usuario para controlar los controles. Stryker Back Armor se ha diseñado prestando especial atención a la seguridad y la 
ergonomía. Stryker Back Armor se consideran un equipo de protección individual ya que está diseñado y fabricado para ofrecer protección limitada 
para la espalda en caso de accidente o caída desde una motocicleta en carretera. Otros peligros adicionales que pueden presentarse durante un ac-
cidente de motocicleta en carretera son: impactos con la propia motocicleta, vehículos que vienen en sentido opuesto y otros objetos de la calzada. 
Stryker Back Armor no no evitará traumatismos provocados por movimientos extremos o penetración masiva, ni por impactos de gran potencia 
o grandes fuerzas de torsión o compresión resultantes del choque contra un objeto. Los niveles de fuerza utilizados en las pruebas no guardan 
una relación directa con las fuerzas a las que están expuestos los motociclistas en accidentes reales. Por tanto, los productos que cumplen los 
requisitos del estándar EN 1621-2:2014 únicamente pueden reducir la gravedad de algunas lesiones menores. Se trata de crear un producto cuyo 
objetivo consiste en ayudar a reducir el riesgo de lesión en el área para la cual el EPI ofrece protección limitada (consulte la Tabla 4 y la Figura 1 
para obtener más información).

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

Advertencia: Ningún protector de espalda ofrece una protección total contra lesiones.

Advertencia: El protector de espalda Stryker Back Armor no evita la posibilidad de lesiones medulares. w

En el caso del Stryker Vest con la Stryker Back Armor como componente estructural, la placa de plástico adicional en el panel delantero del Stryker 
Vest, que cubre parcialmente el esternón, es un elemento de diseño. Puede proteger frente a pequeñas piedras y restos en el camino. Los demás 
elementos y piezas de plástico de Stryker Vest, aparte de Stryker Back Armor y la placa de plástico del panel delantero propiamente dichas, son 
también únicamente elementos de diseño y no aportan protección alguna. Stryker Back Armor es el único producto certificado. Aunque la placa de 
plástico ha sido sometida a las pruebas pertinentes a fin de garantizar su conformidad con la directiva 89/686/CEE, de acuerdo con los requisitos 
de las pruebas contra impactos del estándar técnico: EN 14021:2003, sección 4.7, como método de ensayo disponible, no ha recibido ninguna 
certificación adicional. La placa de plástico de la parte delantera del Stryker Vest NO es un protector pectoral. No evitará traumatismos provocados por 
movimientos extremos o penetración masiva, ni por impactos de gran potencia o grandes fuerzas de torsión o compresión resultantes del choque 
contra un objeto.

Uso incorrecto que afectará al rendimiento de Stryker Back Armor:
Stryker Back Armor debe llevarse puesta para que sirva de protección. El uso inadecuado de Stryker Back Armor puede reducir gravemente su eficacia 
y nivel de protección. Para que Stryker Back Armor conserve su capacidad protectora original, utilícela únicamente en las situaciones indicadas en 
la sección “Restricciones y limitaciones de uso” de este manual del usuario. No modifique ni manipule ninguna parte de Stryker Back Armor. Nunca 
corte ni rebaje Stryker Back Armor, ni la doble o tuerza en exceso, ya que este constituye un uso inadecuado y puede provocar roturas o la pérdida de 
propiedades protectoras. No pinte ninguna de las partes de Stryker Back Armor ni use colorantes de ningún tipo. 

Condiciones medioambientales que afectarán a la función de Stryker Back Armor:
La contaminación con sustancias extrañas o el cuidado inadecuado pueden reducir seriamente la eficacia de la Stryker Back Armor y su nivel de 
protección. No exponga Stryker Back Armor a condiciones extremas de temperatura, humedad ni luz solar directa. No exponga Stryker Back Armor a 
temperaturas extremas, como las de un coche cerrado o un almacén exterior.
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EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR PARTE DEL PROPIETARIO
NINGÚN EQUIPO DE PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL ES INFALIBLE CONTRA TODO TIPO DE IMPACTOS. NINGÚN EQUIPO DE PROTECCIÓN 

INDIVIDUAL PUEDE OFRECER PROTECCIÓN ABSOLUTA CONTRA TODO TIPO DE LESIONES. EL MOTOCICLISMO ES EN ESENCIA UNA PRÁCTICA 

PELIGROSA, Y EL USO DE ESTE EQUIPO NO PUEDE EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES NI MORTALES. DURANTE LA UTILIZACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO, 

EL USUARIO ASUME TODOS LOS RIESGOS ASOCIADOS A LA PRÁCTICA DE ESTA ACTIVIDAD, QUE PUEDE PROVOCAR LESIONES GRAVES 

Y MORTALES. POR EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO, EL USUARIO RENUNCIA A RESPONSABILIZAR O DEMANDAR A ICON® (UNA DIVISIÓN DE 

LEMANS CORPORATION) Y A LEMANS CORPORATION POR LAS LESIONES O LA MUERTE SUFRIDAS DURANTE EL USO DE PRODUCTOS ICON®.

MATERIALES DEL PRODUCTO:
Este producto no contiene sustancias consideradas nocivas.

Todos los materiales son nuevos

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO:

Limpieza:
Limpie la Stryker Back Armor pasando por la superfi cie exterior de la protección un paño suave humedecido No utilice disolventes ni otras sustancias 
tóxicas para limpiar Stryker Back Armor. Seque la protección contra impactos extendiéndola sobre una superfi cie lisa en un espacio ventilado a 
temperatura ambiente; no emplee secadores ni otros calefactores.

Mantenimiento:
No es preciso efectuar mantenimiento alguno de la protección contra impactos, aparte de seguir las instrucciones de limpieza y almacenamiento 
indicadas anteriormente y a continuación.

Almacenamiento:
Guarde Stryker Back Armor en una zona seca y ventilada donde no reciba luz solar ni calor de forma directa. Asegúrese de que no puede aplastarse, 
golpearse, dejarse caer o dañarse por un impacto, y de que no se coloca bajo objetos pesados. No guarde Stryker Back Armor de manera que su peso 
quede distribuido solo en pocos puntos de apoyo únicos. Si Stryker Back Armor está húmedo tras su uso, antes de guardarlo séquelo en un espacio 
ventilado a temperatura ambiente; no emplee secadores ni otros calefactores. 

Transporte:
Cuando transporte Stryker Back Armor, no lo deje en un vehículo cerrado durante periodos de tiempo prolongados ni lo exponga a temperaturas 
extremadamente altas o bajas. Asegúrese de que no puede aplastarse, golpearse, caerse o dañarse por un impacto y de que no se transporta bajo 
objetos pesados.

Piezas de repuesto:
No hay piezas de repuesto disponibles para Stryker Back Armor.  

Eliminación:
Una vez fi nalizada la vida útil de la Stryker Back Armor, no la deseche en cualquier lugar. Deshágase de ella de acuerdo con los requisitos locales 
de gestión de residuos.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
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DEVE ESSERE RIMOSSA SOLO DAL CONSUMATORE 

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

DIRETTIVA 89/686/CEE
CATEGORIA II

NORMATIVA EN 1621-2:2014 

MANUALE UTENTE DEL DISPOSITIVO DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

Paraschiena per motociclisti

DPI:
Il paraschiena Icon® Stryker Back Armor è considerato un Dispositivo di Protezione Individuale (DPI), secondo quanto definito nella direttiva europea 
89/686/CEE. La protezione contro gli impatti descritta in questo manuale è un dispositivo di protezione individuale di Categoria II e pertanto può 
esporre il  marchio CE  solo dopo aver superato un'approvazione di tipo CE e aver conseguito una successiva e rilevante certificazione presso un 
organismo notificato dell'Unione Europea. La presenza del marchio CE sullo Stryker Back Armor indica la conformità del paraschiena ai requisiti 
essenziali di salute e di sicurezza stabiliti dalla direttiva 89/686/CEE. 

La protezione descritta in questo manuale è stata sottoposta all'esame CE del tipo presso Ricotest s.r.l, numero organismo notificato 0498, allo 
scopo di garantirne la conformità alla direttiva 89/686/CEE. Inoltre, è stata esaminata e testata per garantirne la conformità alla normativa tecnica: 
EN 1621-2:2014 "Indumenti di protezione per motociclisti contro gli impatti meccanici – Parte 2: Paraschiena per motociclisti – Requisiti e metodi 
di prova".

LEGENDA:
STRYKER BACK ARMOR VERSIONE "CUCITA" IN STRYKER VEST
 A.  PIASTRE IN PLASTICA POSTERIORI (5, 6 O 7 IN BASE ALLA VERSIONE)
 B.  PIASTRA IN PLASTICA ANTERIORE
 C.  LINGUETTE DI FISSAGGIO IN VELCRO A V
 D.  ELEMENTI DI FISSAGGIO IN VELCRO

STRYKER BACK ARMOR IN STRYKER VEST

PANNELLO 
ANTERIORE

PANNELLO 
POSTERIORE

Figura 1
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LEGENDA SIMBOLI MARCHI CE:
Di seguito è riportata una spiegazione dei marchi CE e di altri marchi riportati sullo Stryker Back Armor previsti dalla Direttiva 89/686/CEE e dalla 
normativa EN 1621-2:2014.
Esempio: marchi del paraschiena  Stryker Back Armor 

Manufacturer’s name or logo.

PPE name or internal manufacturing code.

CE marking to indicate that the protector complies with thte requirements of 
Directive 89/686/EEC.

Pictogram indicating that a User Manual (Information Notice) has been provided 
for this product.

CHART 1: LABEL EXPLANATION

	  

	  

Back protector specifi c sizing, including the distance between the motorcyclist’s waist and shoulder in 
centimeters so that the correct back protector can be chosen.

Specifi c symbol to indicate the protector is for motorcycle use only.

Indicates the back protector type
    •  FB for a full back protector
    •  CB for a central back protector
    •  LB for a lower back protector
In accordance with EN 1621-2:2014

  

Indication of the impact protector performance level during impact tests under ambient conditions, in 
compliance with EN 1621-2:2014

For further details regarding the performance levels of this impact protector please see the section in this 
User Manual titled PERFORMANCE and Table 2, included in that section, titled “Stryker Back Armor Type 
Examination Results According to EN 1621-2:2014”

Specifi c indication for impact protectors, which have passed the optional high temperature test (40°C/104°F). 
If this space is blank the test is not claimed. 

Specifi c indication for impact protectors, which have passed the optional low temperature test (-10°C/14°F). 
If this space is blank the test is not claimed.

EN 1621-2:2014 Technical reference standard.

In addition to the markings described above, some additional coded information, which Icon® uses to track 
the product may also appear. The code may also appear in other versions of the marking. 

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Example)

	  
(Example)

	  
(Example)

RESTRIZIONI E LIMITAZIONI D'USO:
L'Icon® Stryker Back Armor come descritto in questo manuale è un componente di Icon® Stryker Vest. L'uso di Stryker Back Armor, come anche 
l'uso di Stryker Vest, è strettamente limitato al motociclismo su strada. Lo Stryker Back Armor è stato progettato per offrire protezione limitata, 
esclusivamente in condizioni specifi che. Lo Stryker Back Armor è stato progettato esclusivamente come protezione per il motociclismo su strada. 
Lo Stryker Back Armor è stato progettato per essere utilizzato con altri dispositivi di protezione individuale. L'utilizzo dello Stryker Back Armor con 
qualsiasi altro DPI o abbigliamento da motociclismo su strada non implica che anche il suddetto DPI o abbigliamento per motociclismo su strada 
abbia l'omologazione CE. 

Il motociclismo su strada è considerato uno sport pericoloso e l'utilizzo dello Stryker Back Armor non è suffi ciente a impedire infortuni talvolta anche 
gravi. Quando si pratica il motociclismo e per una maggiore protezione personale, Icon® consiglia di utilizzare sempre diversi tipi di DPI compatibili, 
tra cui casco omologato, giacca omologata con protezioni contro gli impatti per spalle e gomiti, paraschiena omologato, pantaloni appropriati, 
protezioni omologate contro gli impatti per ginocchia, gambe e anche, guanti e stivali omologati.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA
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UTILIZZO
Scelta della taglia giusta:
Non è possibile che un'unica misura della protezione possa andare bene per tutte le corporature. Le taglie del paraschiena si basano sulla 
misurazione del tratto compreso tra spalla e vita (misurato sulla schiena partendo dalla vita, ossia 5 cm sopra i punti più alti delle creste iliache, 
fino al punto più alto della giunzione tra spalla e nuca) in quanto non è possibile stabilire nessuna relazione coerente con l'altezza di tutto il corpo. 
Queste dimensioni vengono misurate sul corpo con un metro a nastro. Per scegliere la taglia più adatta dello Stryker Back Armor fare riferimento 
alla tabella seguente: 

Tabella 1: Stryker Back Armor raccomandato

Sesso
Lunghezza dalla vita alla spalla 

della persona che lo indossa 
(cm)

Versione Stryker Back Armor Usato nel prodotto Icon®

Donne Da 38 A 41 Rivestimento esterno con 5 piastre in plastica Stryker Vest – Donne S/M

Donne Da 40 A 45 Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre in plastica Stryker Vest – Donne L/XL

Uomini Da 40 A 45 Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre in plastica Stryker Vest - Uomini S/M

Uomini Da 40 A 45 Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre in plastica Stryker Vest - Uomini L/XL

Uomini Da 43 A 47 Rivestimento esterno con 7 piastre in plastica Stryker Vest - Uomini 2XL/3XL

Posizione e aderenza della protezione: 
Per sfruttare al massimo la protezione offerta, i DPI devono essere posizionati in modo corretto e coprire completamente la parte interessata 
(vedere le Tabelle 1 e 3 e la Figura 2). Per questo, la loro forma deve corrispondere esattamente a quella dell’area da proteggere. Se la protezione 
è già incorporata in un capo di vestiario o ad esso cucita o unita da una cerniera, anche questo capo di vestiario deve essere della taglia corretta 
affinché la protezione sia posizionata correttamente. L’aderenza dei diversi tipi di protezione varia in base al modello e al metodo di fabbricazione. 
Utilizzare esclusivamente protezioni della propria taglia. 

Lo Stryker Back Armor è disponibile in diverse versioni (vedere la tabella 1, colonna 3, intestazione "Versione Stryker Back Armor") dotate di 
rivestimento esterno con numero di piastre diverso. Tali versioni sono progettate per adattarsi alle diverse lunghezze "dalla vita alla spalla" degli 
utenti.

Avviso: accertarsi di scegliere la versione di  Stryker Back Armor della taglia corretta in base alla lunghezza "dalla vita alla spalla".

Lo Stryker Back Armor si trova inoltre in diversi prodotti Icon® (vedere la tabella 1, colonna 4, intestazione "Utilizzato nei prodotti Icon®"). In 
alcuni casi, potrebbero esserci più taglie di un prodotto Icon® contenenti lo Stryker Back Armor, adatte in base alla lunghezza misurata "dalla vita 
alla spalla". Alcuni prodotti Icon® che utilizzano lo Stryker Back Armor sono stati progettati per adattarsi solo a circonferenze del torace diverse, 
altri sono stati progettati per adattarsi a circonferenze del torace diverse e a lunghezze "dalla vita alla spalla" diverse. 

Avviso: accertarsi di scegliere un prodotto di taglia corretta sia per quanto riguarda lo Stryker Back Armor sia per quanto riguarda il capo di vestiario in sé. 

Lo Stryker Back Armor deve essere indossato sotto gli abiti del motociclista per garantire che non si sposti e che copra l'area protetta. Accertarsi 
che lo Stryker Back Armor e l'indumento in cui è incorporato siano aderenti al corpo senza stringere eccessivamente. Verificare che il movimento 
dell'indumento sia minimo. Verificare che le cinghie di regolazione dell'indumento siano della lunghezza necessaria per stringere e allentare la 
protezione, mantenendo una corretta aderenza. Verificare che lo Stryker Back Armor e l'indumento in cui è incorporato non causino alcun fastidio 
né riducano la libertà di movimento del motociclista; inoltre, non devono limitare le operazioni di guida né l'accesso ai comandi del motociclo 
mentre il pilota si trova in una posizione di guida normale. Se la protezione non aderisce perfettamente o non rimane in posizione, provare un altro 
paraschiena con certificazione CE.

Avviso: evitare di scegliere una protezione troppo grande in quanto potrebbe interferire con il casco ed essere causa di condizioni di guida pericolose:

Avviso: non utilizzare lo Stryker Back Armor con prodotti non progettati da Icon®.
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Come montare, indossare e regolare l'indumento:
Paraschiena cucito sull'Icon® Stryker Vest: 
Rilasciare il pannello anteriore del giubbotto dal pannello posteriore tirando le linguette di fissaggio in Velcro a V posizionate sulla destra e sulla 
sinistra del pannello anteriore del giubbotto all'altezza della vita. Indossare il giubbotto, sopra la testa, infilando la testa nell'apertura del collo 
e lasciando cadere il giubbotto sulle spalle, assicurandosi che lo Stryker Back Armor sia posizionato sulla colonna vertebrale e che le piastre in 
plastica posteriori siano rivolte verso l'esterno rispetto al corpo. Afferrare le linguette di fissaggio in Velcro a V, tirarle in avanti e riagganciarle 
alla parte inferiore del pannello anteriore, utilizzando il Velcro. È possibile regolare la posizione verticale del giubbotto allentando le linguette di 
fissaggio in Velcro sulle spalle, quindi allentando (il giubbotto scende sul corpo) o stringendo le cinghie (il giubbotto si alza sul corpo). Una volta 
ottenuta la regolazione verticale desiderata, assicurarsi di ricollegare saldamente le linguette di fissaggio in Velcro sulle spalle. L'aderenza in vita 
può essere regolata rilasciando le linguette di fissaggio in Velcro a V posizionate sul giubbotto sul pannello anteriore e sul pannello posteriore, 
all'altezza della vita, sul lato destro e sinistro. Una alla volta, tirare le linguette a V sganciandole dal pannello anteriore o posteriore e quindi 
riagganciarle allo stesso pannello. Allentando le fasce elastiche, si allarga la vita, stringendo le fasce elastiche, si stringe la vita.

In ogni caso, assicurarsi che lo Stryker Back Armor sia in posizione corretta e che poggi sulla parte interna delle scapole, all'altezza della colonna 
vertebrale. Assicurarsi che l'indumento aderisca bene, ma non in modo eccessivo. Verificare che le linguette di fissaggio in Velcro a V siano fissate 
saldamente in posizione sui pannelli anteriori o posteriori.

In tutti i casi, assicurarsi che il movimento dell'indumento sia minimo e che una volta indossati, la protezione e l'indumento non impediscano l'uso 
corretto di tutti i comandi della moto. Per ottenere la massima protezione e sicurezza, lo Stryker Back Armor non deve causare alcun fastidio né 
ridurre la libertà di movimento del motociclista o limitare le operazioni di guida o l'accesso ai comandi della moto mentre il pilota si trova in una 
posizione di guida normale. Se la versione dello Stryker Back Armor e/o il prodotto Stryker Back Armor scelto non aderisce comodamente, provare 
un altro paraschiena certificato CE che aderisca correttamente.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA

PRESTAZIONI
Lo Stryker Back Armor è stato sottoposto all'"Esame CE del tipo" per garantire la conformità alla direttiva 89/686/CEE. Inoltre, è stato esaminato e 
testato per garantirne la conformità alla normativa tecnica appropriata.

La normativa europea EN 1621-2:2014 include due livelli di prestazioni in termini di protezione. Il grado di rischio a cui vengono sottoposti i 
motociclisti è strettamente collegato al tipo di guida e alla natura dell'incidente. Nell'ambito della normativa EN 1621-2:2014 il "Livello 1" indica 
le prestazioni minime affinché il paraschiena sia efficace in caso di incidente e include paraschiena che offrono un comfort ottimale per tutti i tipi 
di guida. Per i motociclisti che corrono un rischio maggiore di incidente a causa del proprio stile di guida o dello sport praticato, la normativa EN 
1621-2:2014 prevede un "Livello 2" che offre prestazioni superiori. Tuttavia, è possibile che il livello aggiuntivo di protezione abbia ripercussioni 
sul peso e sulla comodità della protezione, pertanto questo livello potrebbe non essere adatto a tutti i motociclisti.

ISPEZIONI DI SICUREZZA E OBSOLESCENZA

Prima dell'utilizzo:
Controllare tutti i pezzi in plastica del paraschiena e dell'indumento per accertarsi che siano fissati saldamente e che non siano spaccati o 
usurati. Controllare che i dispositivi di fissaggio, le cinghie e le chiusure non siano usurati, sporchi o danneggiati in altro modo che ne impedisca 
il funzionamento corretto e il fissaggio sicuro. I dispositivi di protezione individuale fissati in modo improprio non garantiscono la protezione del 
motociclista. Se una parte dello Stryker Back Armor o una parte dell'indumento in cui è incorporato è rotta, spaccata, staccata, lacerata o in altro 
modo usurata, sostituire immediatamente lo Stryker Back Armor.

In caso di impatto:
Un eventuale impatto potrebbe compromettere le parti principali dello Stryker Back Armor e lo Stryker Back Armor potrebbe non fornire più la 
protezione limitata contro la forza trasmessa descritta nella sezione "Restrizioni e limitazioni di utilizzo" riportata sopra e nelle sezioni "Prestazioni" 
e "Limiti di protezione" riportate di seguito. Il danno potrebbe non essere visibile a occhio nudo. In caso di impatto o incidente di qualsiasi tipo, 
sostituire l'intero Stryker Back Armor e l'indumento in cui è incorporato. I ricambi possono essere acquistati presso i negozi Icon®.

Regola dei 3 anni:
In generale, i DPI leggeri come lo  Stryker Back Armor  dovrebbero essere sostituiti almeno ogni 3 anni anche se non presentano danni. I dispositivi 
potrebbero infatti presentare danni non facilmente individuabili a occhio nudo.

•

•
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Tabella 2: Risultati dell'esame del tipo di Stryker Back Armor in conformità alla normativa EN 1621-2:2014 

Sesso Prodotto Icon®
Contiene la 

versione Stryker 
Back Armor

Stryker Back 
Protector
Lunghezza 

dalla vita alla 
spalla (cm)

Area 
protetta dal 
paraschiena 
Stryker Back 

Protector

Livello di 
prestazioni 

nelle condizioni 
di prova 

ambientali 
secondo la 
clausola 
5.1.6.1

Livello di 
prestazioni 

nelle condizioni 
di prova con 
alta umidità 
secondo la 
clausola 
5.1.6.2

Livello di 
prestazioni 
fi nali del 

paraschiena 
Stryker Back 

Protector 
secondo la 

clausola 4.4

Donne
Stryker Back Armor 
nello Stryker Vest – 

Donne S/M

Rivestimento 
esterno con 5 

piastre in plastica
Da 38 A 41 

Tutta la 
schiena (FB, 
Full Back)

Livello 1 Livello 1 Livello 1

Donne
Stryker Back Armor 
nello Stryker Vest – 

Donne L/XL

Rivestimento 
esterno con 6 

piastre in plastica
Da 40 A 45 

Tutta la 
schiena (FB, 
Full Back)

Livello 1 Livello 1 Livello 1

Uomini
Stryker Back Armor 
nello Stryker Vest - 

Uomini S/M

Rivestimento 
esterno con 6 

piastre in plastica
Da 40 A 45

Tutta la 
schiena (FB, 
Full Back)

Livello 1 Livello 1 Livello 1

Uomini
Stryker Back Armor 
nello Stryker Vest - 

Uomini L/XL

Rivestimento 
esterno con 6 

piastre in plastica
Da 40 A 45

Tutta la 
schiena (FB, 
Full Back)

Livello 1 Livello 1 Livello 1

Uomini
Stryker Back Armor 
nello Stryker Vest - 
Uomini 2XL/3XL

Rivestimento 
esterno con 7 

piastre in plastica
Da 43 A 47

Tutta la 
schiena (FB, 
Full Back)

Livello 1 Livello 1 Livello 1

Nota: caratteristiche aggiuntive – Anche la piastra in plastica sul pannello anteriore dello Stryker Vest è stata sottoposta all'esame RICOTEST s.r.l., 
numero organismo modifi cato 0498, per garantire la conformità alla direttiva 89/686/CEE e le relative prestazioni in conformità ai requisiti del test 
di impatto della normativa tecnica: EN 14021:2003 "Pettorine per motociclismo fuori strada di protezione contro sassi e detriti – Requisiti e metodi 
di prova", sezione 4.7. Secondo la sezione 4.7, 5.1.2 e 6.6, dopo una forza di impatto di 10 J, la forza picco media registrata sotto l'incudine deve 
essere inferiore a 27 kN. A seguito del test sulla pettorina del pannello anteriore dello Stryker Vest la forza di picco è risultata essere 4,7 kN. 
Al fi ne di individuare l'area dello Stryker Back Armor che assorbe energia, consultare la tabella e la fi gura riportati di seguito: 

Sesso Prodotto Icon®
Contiene la versione Stryker Back 

Armor
"A" 

(cm)
"B" 

(cm)
"C" 

(cm)
"D" 

(cm)

Donne Stryker Back Armor nello Stryker Vest – Donne S/M
Rivestimento esterno con 5 piastre 

in plastica
29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Donne Stryker Back Armor nello Stryker Vest – Donne L/XL
Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre 

in plastica
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Uomini Stryker Back Armor nello Stryker Vest - Uomini S/M
Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre 

in plastica
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Uomini Stryker Back Armor nello Stryker Vest - Uomini L/XL
Rivestimento esterno con 6 piastre 

in plastica
32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Uomini Stryker Back Armor nello Stryker Vest - Uomini 2XL/3XL
Rivestimento esterno con 7 piastre 

in plastica
33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Figura 2

Tabella 3: Area dello Stryker Back Armor che assorbe energia
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AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA
LIMITI DI PROTEZIONE 
Utilizzo generale:
Il paraschiena Stryker Back Armor è stato concepito per proteggere da condizioni ambientali medie durante la guida su strada senza che venga 
compromessa eccessivamente la capacità dell’utente di controllare il motociclo. Il paraschiena Stryker Back Armor è stato progettato pensando alla 
sicurezza e all'ergonomia. Il paraschiena Stryker Back Armor è considerato un Dispositivo di Protezione Individuale (DPI) in quanto progettato e 
costruito per fornire una protezione limitata alla schiena in caso di incidente o di caduta da un motociclo durante la guida su strada. Pericoli aggi-
untivi specifici in caso di incidente con un motociclo da strada includono: impatto col motociclo stesso, altri oggetti presenti sul ciglio della strada 
e scontro con altri veicoli. Il paraschiena  Stryker Back Armor non è in grado di evitare traumi causati da impatti ad alta energia, da forze violente 
di flessione, rotazione, torsione o schiacciamento, causate dall'impatto con oggetti, o traumi causati da movimenti estremi o forte penetrazione. I 
livelli di forza usati nei test non sono direttamente paragonabili alle forze a cui sono esposti i motociclisti negli incidenti reali, pertanto i prodotti 
conformi ai requisiti della normativa EN 1621-2:2014 sono soltanto in grado di ridurre la gravità di alcuni infortuni minori. L’obiettivo è creare un 
prodotto in grado di ridurre il rischio di infortuni per l’area specifica per cui il DPI che offre una protezione limitata è stato concepito (vedere la 
tabella 4 e la figura 1 per maggiori informazioni).

Avviso: nessun paraschiena è in grado di offrire una protezione completa contro gli infortuni.

Avviso: le lesioni alla colonna vertebrale non possono essere evitate con il paraschiena Stryker Back Armor.

Nel caso dello  Stryker Vest con incorporato lo  Stryker Back Armor come componente strutturale, la piastra in plastica aggiuntiva sul pannello 
anteriore dello Stryker Vest, che copre parzialmente lo sterno, è un elemento di progettazione e può proteggere da piccoli sassi o detriti lanciati. 
Le altre parti ed elementi in plastica dello Stryker Vest, diverse dallo Stryker Back Armor e dalla piastra in plastica sul pannello anteriore sono 
anch'essi solo elementi di progettazione e non offrono alcun tipo di protezione. Solo lo Stryker Back Armor è stato certificato. Benché la piastra in 
plastica sia stata testata per garantire la conformità alla direttiva 89/686/CEE, secondo i requisiti del test di impatto della normativa tecnica: EN 
14021:2003, sezione 4.7, come metodo di prova disponibile, non è stata sottoposta ad altre certificazioni. La piastra in plastica sulla parte anteriore 
dello Stryker Vest NON è una pettorina ideata per proteggere il torace. Non è quindi in grado di evitare traumi causati da impatti ad alta energia, da 
forze violente di flessione, rotazione, torsione o schiacciamento causate dall'impatto con oggetti o traumi causati da movimenti estremi o forte 
penetrazione. penetration.

Un utilizzo improprio può ridurre le prestazioni dello Stryker Back Armor:
Lo Stryker Back Armor deve essere necessariamente indossato correttamente per essere efficace. Un utilizzo improprio dello Stryker Back Armor 
può ridurne notevolmente l'efficacia e le prestazioni. Per mantenerne inalterate le caratteristiche di protezione originali dello Stryker Back Armor, 
lo Stryker Back Armordeve essere utilizzato esclusivamente come indicato nella sezione "Restrizioni e limitazioni di utilizzo" del presente manuale 
per l'utente. Non modificare in alcun modo nessuna parte dello Stryker Back Armor. Un utilizzo improprio dello Stryker Back Armor è anche tagliarlo 
o rifinirlo, piegarlo o torcerlo eccessivamente o ripetutamente in quanto ciò può causare la perdita delle proprietà di protezione e/o la rottura. Non 
verniciare nessuna parte dello Stryker Back Armor né utilizzare coloranti di alcun tipo. 

Condizioni ambientali in grado di ridurre le prestazioni dello Stryker Back Armor:
La contaminazione con sostanze estranee e/o una cura non adeguata possono compromettere seriamente l'efficacia dello Stryker Back Armor e ridurne 
le prestazioni. Non esporre lo Stryker Back Armor a temperature estreme, alla luce del sole diretta o all'umidità per tempi eccessivamente prolungati. 
Non esporre lo Stryker Back Armor a temperature eccessivamente alte o basse, ad esempio, non conservarlo all'interno di un'automobile chiusa o in 
una rimessa all'aperto.
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ATTO DI RINUNCIA E LIBERATORIA DA PARTE DEL PROPRIETARIO
NESSUN DISPOSITIVO DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE È IN GRADO DI PROTEGGERE DA TUTTI I TIPI DI IMPATTO. NESSUN TIPO DI 
DISPOSITIVO DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE È IN GRADO DI OFFRIRE UN LIVELLO DI SICUREZZA COMPLETO PER TUTTI I TIPI DI 
INFORTUNIO. IL MOTOCICLISMO È CONSIDERATO UNO SPORT PERICOLOSO PER NATURA E L'UTILIZZO DI QUESTA ATTREZZATURA NON 
È SUFFICIENTE A IMPEDIRE INFORTUNI O IL DECESSO. INDOSSANDO QUESTE ATTREZZATURE, L'UTENTE SI ASSUME TUTTI I RISCHI 
ASSOCIATI ALL’ATTIVITÀ CHE PRATICA, CONSAPEVOLE DEL FATTO CHE ESSA PUÒ CAUSARE INFORTUNI O IL DECESSO. L'UTENTE RINUNCIA 
A QUALSIASI RIVENDICAZIONE NEI CONFRONTI DI ICON® (UNA DIVISIONE DI LEMANS CORPORATION) E DI LEMANS CORPORATION IN CASO 
DI DECESSO O INFORTUNIO E SI IMPEGNA A NON INTRAPRENDERE ALCUNA AZIONE LEGALE PER EVENTUALI RIVENDICAZIONI DERIVANTI 
DA INFORTUNIO O DECESSO SOPRAVVENUTI DURANTE L'UTILIZZO DEI PRODOTTI ICON®.

CONTENUTO DEI MATERIALI:
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze nocive note.
Solo materiali nuovi

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA DEL PRODOTTO: 

Pulizia:
Pulire la parte esterna dello Stryker Back Armor con un panno inumidito in acqua fredda. Per la pulizia dello Stryker Back Armor non utilizzare 
solventi o altre sostanze tossiche. Asciugare la protezione da impatti stendendola in un ambiente ben areato a temperatura ambiente; non utilizzare 
asciugacapelli o altri riscaldatori.

Manutenzione:
Oltre alle istruzioni per la pulizia e la conservazione descritte in precedenza e a seguire, non è previsto alcun intervento di manutenzione per le 
protezioni contro gli impatti.

Conservazione:
Conservare lo Stryker Back Armor in un ambiente senza umidità e ben areato, lontano dalla luce del sole e dal riscaldamento diretto. Evitare scontri, 
urti, cadute o altri tipi di impatto che possano causare danni ed evitare di appoggiare la protezione sotto oggetti pesanti. Conservare lo Stryker Back 
Armor distribuendone il peso in maniera omogenea. Se dopo l'uso lo Stryker Back Armor è ancora bagnato, prima di riporlo in armadio lasciarlo 
asciugare in un ambiente ben areato a temperatura ambiente; non utilizzare asciugacapelli o altri riscaldatori. 

Trasporto:
Durante il trasporto, non lasciare lo Stryker Back Armor in un'automobile chiusa per lunghi periodi di tempo e non esporlo a temperature eccessivamente 
alte o basse. Evitare scontri, urti, cadute o altri tipi di impatto che possano causare danni ed evitare di trasportare la protezione sotto oggetti pesanti.

Parti di ricambio:
Non sono disponibili parti di ricambio per lo Stryker Back Armor. 

Smaltimento:
Al termine della sua vita utile, non smaltire lo Stryker Back Armor nell'ambiente. Smaltire il prodotto in base alle normative locali.

AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA
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FÅR ENDAST TAS BORT AV KONSUMENTEN

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

DIREKTIV 89/686/EEG
KATEGORI II

STANDARD EN 1621-2:2014 

ANVÄNDARHANDBOK FÖR PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING

Ryggskydd för motorcyklister

PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING (PPE):
Ryggskyddet Icon® Stryker Back Armor tillhör kategorin Personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) enligt definitionen i det europeiska direktivet 89/686/
EEG. Stötskyddet som beskrivs i den här manualen tillhör kategorin II PPE. Det innebär att det får CE-märkas först när ett anmält europeiskt 
organ har genomfört EU:s typgodkännande och efterföljande relevant certifiering. CE-märkningen på Stryker Back Armor visar att den uppfyller de 
grundläggande hälso- och säkerhetskraven i direktiv 89/686/EEG. 

Det skydd som beskrivs i den här manualen har genomgått EU:s typkontroll hos Ricotest s.r.l, anmält organ nummer 0498, för att garantera 
överensstämmelse med direktivet 89/686/EEG. Det har dessutom undersökts och testats för att garantera att det uppfyller den tekniska standarden: 
SS-EN 1621-2:2014 ”Skyddskläder mot mekanisk påverkan för motorcyklister - Del 2: Ryggskydd - Krav och provningsmetoder”. 

NYCKEL
STRYKER BACK ARMOR – INSYDD MODELL I STRYKER-VÄSTEN
 A.  BAKRE PLASTPLÅTAR (5, 6 ELLER 7 BEROENDE PÅ MODELL)
 B.  FRÄMRE PLASTPLÅT
 C.  V-FORMAD FÄSTFLIK MED KROK OCH ÖGLA
 D.  FÄSTMATERIAL, KROK OCH ÖGLA

STRYKER BACK ARMOR I STRYKER-VÄST

FRÄMRE PANEL BAKRE PANEL

Figur 1
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FÖRKLARING AV CE-MÄRKNINGARNA:
Här förklarar vi CE-märkningen och de andra märkningarna som du ser på Stryker Back Armor. 

De är grundade både på direktiv 89/686/EEG och på EN 1621-2:2014

Exempel: Märkningar på Stryker Back Armor-ryggskyddet 

Tillverkarens namn eller logotyp.

Namn eller intern tillverkningskod för personlig skyddsutrustning.

CE-märke som visar att skyddet uppfyller de krav som anges i EU-direktivet 89/686/
EEG.

Bildsymbol som visar att det fi nns en användarhandbok till den här produkten.

Tabell 1: förklaring till märkning

	  

	  

De specifi ka storlekarna på ryggskyddet, inklusive avståndet mellan förarens midja och axlar i centimeter, så 
att du kan välja rätt storlek på ryggskyddet.

Särskild symbol som visar att skyddet endast är till för MC-körning.

Visar ryggskyddets typ 
    •  FB för ett fullständigt ryggskydd
    •  CB för ett skydd för ryggens mittersta del 
    •  LB för ett skydd som skyddar ryggens nedre del 
I enlighet med EN 1621-2:2014

  
Visar stötskyddets prestandanivå under stöttest i omgivningsförhållanden, i enlighet med EN 1621-2:2014

Läs mer om stötskyddets prestanda i avsnittet PRESTANDA. Se även tabell 2 i samma avsnitt. Tabellen har 
rubriken ”Resultat för typkontroll av Stryker Back Armor i enlighet med EN 1621-2:2014”

Specifi k indikation för stötskydd som har klarat det frivilliga högtemperaturtestet (40 °C/104 °F). Om det här 
utrymmet är tomt är testet inte aktuellt.

Specifi k indikation för stötskydd som har klarat det frivilliga lågtemperaturtestet (-10 °C/14 °F). Om det här 
utrymmet är tomt är testet inte aktuellt. 

EN 1621-2:2014 Teknisk referensstandard. 

Förutom markeringarna som beskrivs ovan kan du också se ytterligare kodad information som Icon® använder 
till att spåra produkten. Koden kan också förekomma i andra delar av märkningen.

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(exempel)

	  
(Exempel)

	  
(Example)

RESTRIKTIONER OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNINGEN:  :
Icon® Stryker Back Armor som beskrivs i den här manualen är en del av Icon® Stryker-västen. Stryker Back Armor får endast användas vid MC-körning 
på väg och användningen av Stryker-västen är också strikt begränsad till endast MC-körning på väg. Stryker Back Armor ger ett begränsat skydd, och 
enbart under vissa speciella omständigheter. Stryker Back Armor är ett skydd utformat specifi kt för vägburen MC-körning. Stryker Back Armor är avsett 
att användas som komplement till annan skyddsutrustning. När du använder Stryker Back Armor tillsammans med annan personlig skyddsutrustning 
eller andra kläder för vägburen MC-körning betyder det inte att PPE:n eller kläderna också blir CE-märkta.

Det är alltid farligt att köra motorcykel. Även om du använder Stryker Back Armor fi nns det risk för skador och dödsfall. Icon® rekommenderar 
eftertryckligen att föraren använder fl era typer av kompatibel personlig skyddsutrustning för bättre skydd, varje gång hon eller han kör MC. Exempel 
på kompatibel skyddsutrustning är en godkänd hjälm, en jacka med stötskydd för åtminstone axlar och armbågar, ett godkänt ryggskydd samt byxor 
med godkända stötskydd för åtminstone knän, ben och höfter, handskar och godkända stövlar.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
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ANVÄNDNING
Välja rätt storlek:
Inget skydd kan passa alla storlekar och kroppstyper. Storleken på ryggskyddet beror på avståndet mellan användarens midja och axlar. Det måste 
mätas på ryggen: från midjan, 5 cm ovanför den högsta punkten på höftbenens högsta punkt, och upp till den punkt där axlarna möter halsen. 
Alla människor är olika och det går inte att fastställa det här avståndet bara utifrån hur lång personen är. Måtten ska mätas på kroppen med ett 
måttband. Använd tabellen nedan och välj rätt storlek av Stryker Back Armor: 

Tabell 1: Rekommendation för Stryker Back Armor

Kön Avståndet mellan bärarens midja 
och axlar (cm) Stryker Back Armor-modell Används i Icon®-produkt

Dam från 38 till 41 Yttre skal med 5 plastplåtar Stryker-väst – dam, S/M

Dam från 40 till 45 Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar Stryker-väst – dam, L/XL

Herr från 40 till 45 Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar Stryker-väst – herr, S/M

Herr från 40 till 45 Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar Stryker-väst – herr, L/XL

Herr från 43 till 47 Yttre skal med 7 plastplåtar Stryker-väst – herr, 2XL/3XL

Skyddets position och passform: 
Det är viktigt att skydden ger dig bästa möjliga skydd. Skydden måste därför placeras på de områden du vill skydda; de måste också effektivt täcka 
de områden du vill skydda. (se tabellerna 1 och 3 och figur 2). För att skydden ska sitta på rätt sätt är det viktigt att formen på skydden och formen 
på det område du vill skydda stämmer väl överens. Oavsett om skyddet redan är insytt i plagget eller om det fästs med stygn eller dragkedja är det 
viktigt att även plagget har rätt storlek, för att skyddet ska sitta på rätt sätt. Passformen hos olika skyddsmodeller varierar på grund av skillnader i 
design och konstruktion. Använd bara skydd som passar väl på din kropp. 

Stryker Back Armor finns i flera modeller (varianter). Titta i kolumn 3 i tabell 1, under rubriken ”Stryker Back Armor-modell”. Antalet plastplåtar 
som utgör ytterskalet varierar. De här olika modeller är utformade för att passa olika personer, beroende på måttet mellan midja och axlar. 

Varning: Se till att välja rätt modell av Stryker Back Armor. De olika modellerna passar olika mått mellan midja och axlar.

Stryker Back Armor finns i fler än en Icon®-produkt. Titta i kolumn 4 i tabell 1, under ”Används i Icon®-produkt”. I vissa fall kan fler än en storlek 
av en Icon®-produktmodell med Stryker Back Armor passa dig utifrån måttet mellan din midja och dina axlar. Vissa Icon®-produkter med Stryker 
Back Armor har bara utformats för att passa olika bröstkorgsomfång medan andra är anpassade både till olika bröstkorgsomfång och olika mått 
mellan midja och axlar. 

Varning: Se till att välja en produkt där både Stryker Back Armor och själva plagget sitter som de ska. 

Stryker Back Armor måste bäras under förarens kläder för att säkert hållas på plats och täcka det område som ska skyddas. Se till att Stryker Back 
Armor och plagget som det är fäst i smiter åt utan att sitta för hårt. Kontrollera att plagget rör sig så lite som möjligt. Kontrollera att samtliga 
spännen går att justera efter din kropp, så att du både kan spänna och lossa dem och få rätt passform. Kontrollera att Stryker Back Armor och 
plagget som det är fäst i inte orsakar obehag eller begränsar din rörelseförmåga på ett sätt som hindrar dig från att nå och kontrollera motorcykelns 
reglage när du sitter i normal körställning. Om du inte kan hitta rätt passform eller storlek för skyddet ska du prova andra modeller av  CE-märkta 
skydd.

Varning: Använd inte ett skydd som är för stort för dig. Det kan komma i kontakt med hjälmen och därmed leda till farliga situationer:

Varning: Använd inte Stryker Back Armor i andra produkter än de som anges av Icon®.
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Instruktioner för hur du sätter på dig, bär och justerar skyddet:
Insydd i Icon® Stryker-västen:
Lossa den främre panelen från den bakre panelen genom att dra i de v-formade krok- och öglefästflikarna som sitter till höger och vänster på 
den främre panelens nederdel, vid midjan. Dra på västen, över huvudet, genom att föra in huvudet i halsöppningen och låta västen vila på 
axlarna. Se till att Stryker Back Armor sitter på plats över ryggraden och att de bakre plastplåtarna är vända utåt, bort från bärarens kropp. Ta 
tag i de v-formade fästflikarna med kroken och öglan, en i taget. Dra dem framåt och fäst dem i den främre panelens nederdel igen med hjälp av 
fästsystemet med kroken och öglan. Du kan justera västens höjd genom att öppna krok- och öglespännena på axlarna och ge mer längd (västen 
flyttas nedåt på kroppen) eller korta dem (västen flyttas uppåt). När västen sitter i lämplig höjd på kroppen är det viktigt att du fäster krok- och 
öglefästflikarna ordentligt igen. Midjan justeras genom att du lossar de v-formade krok- och öglefästflikarna som är fästa på västens främre och 
bakre panel, på höger och vänster sida i midjan. Justera de v-formade flikarna en i taget. Lossa den från den främre eller bakre panelen och fäst 
den sedan på samma panel igen. Om du gör de elastiska remmarna längre blir midjan större och om du drar åt de elastiska remmarna blir midjan 
mindre.

Kontrollera alltid att Stryker Back Armor sitter i rätt position och att det vilar över insidan av skulderbladen vid ryggraden. Se till att plagget sitter 
tätt, men inte för hårt. Kontrollera att samtliga v-formade krok- och öglefästflikar sitter säkert på plats på den främre och den bakre panelen.

Kontrollera alltid att skyddet rör sig så lite som möjligt och att skyddet och plagget inte hindrar dig från att röra dig och sköta alla reglage på 
motorcykeln. För att skyddet ska vara så säkert som möjligt ska Stryker Back Armor inte orsaka obehag. Det ska inte minska förarens rörelsefrihet. 
Det ska heller inte begränsa åtkomsten till eller hanteringen av motorcykelns reglage när föraren har en normal körställning. Om du inte uppnår rätt 
passform med den Stryker Back Armor-modell eller Stryker Back Armor-produkt som du har valt ska du prova något annat CE-certifierat ryggskydd.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR

PRESTANDA
Stryker Back Armor har genomgått EU:s typkontroll för att säkerställa att det uppfyller kraven i EU-direktivet 89/686/EEG. Det har dessutom 
undersökts och testats för att garantera att det uppfyller gällande teknisk standard.

EU-standarden EN 1621-2:2014 inkluderar två prestandanivåer avseende det skydd som garanteras. Risken för skador när du kör motorcykel är 
starkt kopplad till vilken typ av körning det handlar om och olyckans art. Inom standarden EN 1621-2:2014 betecknas prestanda på ”nivå 1” 
som den miniminivå som krävs för att ryggskyddet ska ge användbart skydd vid en olycka. Den här nivån erbjuder skydd med optimal komfort som 
passar alla sorters MC-körning. Om föraren däremot anser att dennes körstil eller sport utsätter vederbörande för en ökad olycksrisk preciseras i EN 
1621-2:2014, ”nivå 2”, som ger mer omfattande skydd. Det ökade skyddet medför dock högre vikt och sämre rörelseförmåga, så det kanske inte 
passar alla förare. 

SAFETY INSPECTIONS AND OBSOLESCENCE

Före varje användning:
Kontrollera samtliga plastdelar på ryggskyddet och plagget och se till att de sitter fast och inte är spruckna eller slitna. Kontrollera fästen, 
remmar och spännen och titta efter slitage, smuts och annat som kan hindra deras funktion eller göra att de inte fäster säkert. Den personliga 
skyddsutrustningen skyddar bara användaren om den är fäst på rätt sätt. Om någon del av Stryker Back Armor eller någon del av plagget som det 
sitter i har gått sönder, spruckit, lossnat, fått revor eller slitits på annat sätt måste du byta ut Stryker Back Armor omedelbart

Om skyddet utsätts för stark yttre kraft:
I händelse av en krock eller annan kraft kan viktiga delar av Stryker Back Armor bli obrukbara och Stryker Back Armor kanske inte längre ger det 
begränsade skydd mot yttre kraft som beskrivs i avsnittet ”Restriktioner och begränsningar för användningen” ovan, och avsnitten ”Prestanda” och 
”Begränsningar i skyddet” nedan. Skadan kanske inte syns med blotta ögat. Efter samtliga fall av stark yttre kraft eller olycka ska du byta ut hela 
Stryker Back Armor och det plagg som det är integrerat i. Du kan köpa ersättningsprodukter hos alla Icon®-återförsäljare.

3-årsregeln:
En tumregel är att personlig skyddsutrustning i lättviktsklassen, som Stryker Back Armor, bör bytas ut minst vart 3:e år, oavsett om utrustningen har 
skadats eller inte. Det kan finnas skador som inte går att upptäcka med blotta ögat.

•

•
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Tabell 2: Resultat för typkontroll av Stryker Back Armor i enlighet med EN 1621-2:2014 

Kön Icon®-produkt
Omfattar en 

modell av Stryker 
Back Armor

Stryker Back 
Protector

Avståndet mellan 
midja och axlar (cm)

Stryker Back 
Protector – skyddat 

område med 
ryggskydd

Prestandanivå vid test i 
omgivningsförhållanden 
enligt klausul 5.1.6.1

Prestandanivå vid 
test i mycket fuktiga 

omgivningsförhållanden 
enligt klausul 5.1.6.2

Slutgiltig 
markerad 

prestandanivå 
för ryggskyddet 
Stryker Back 

Protector, enligt 
klausul 4.4

Dam
Stryker Back Armor 

i Stryker-väst – 
dam, S/M

Yttre skal med 5 
plastplåtar

från 38 till 41 FB – hela ryggen Nivå 1 Nivå 1 Nivå 1

Dam
Stryker Back Armor 

i Stryker-väst – 
dam, L/XL

Yttre skal med 6 
plastplåtar

från 40 till 45 FB – hela ryggen Nivå 1 Nivå 1 Nivå 1

Herr
Stryker Back Armor 

i Stryker-väst – 
herr, S/M

Yttre skal med 6 
plastplåtar

från 40 till 45 FB – hela ryggen Nivå 1 Nivå 1 Nivå 1

Herr
Stryker Back Armor 

i Stryker-väst – 
herr, L/XL

Yttre skal med 6 
plastplåtar

från 40 till 45 FB – hela ryggen Nivå 1 Nivå 1 Nivå 1

Herr
Stryker Back Armor 

i Stryker-väst – 
herr, 2XL/3XL

Yttre skal med 7 
plastplåtar

från 43 till 47 FB – hela ryggen Nivå 1 Nivå 1 Nivå 1

Obs! Ytterligare funktioner – Plastplåten på den främre panelen på Stryker-västen har också skickats till RICOTEST s.r.l., anmält organ nummer 0498, 
för ytterligare tester för att säkerställa att den uppfyller direktiv 89/686/EEG och att dess prestanda uppfyller kraven på stötskydd i den tekniska 
standarden EN 14021:2003 ”Förarskydd mot stensprut vid motorcykelåkning i terräng – Krav och provningsmetoder”, avsnitt 4.7. Enligt avsnitt 4.7, 
5.1.2 och 6.6 ska det genomsnittliga maxkraften under städet efter en stötkraft på 10 J (joule) vara under 27 kN. Testet av stenskyddet på den främre 
panelen på Stryker-västen visade en maxkraft på 4,7 kN. 
Du ser vilket område på Stryker Back Armor som absorberar energi i de tabeller och diagram som följer:

Kön Icon®-produkt
Omfattar en modell av Stryker Back 

Armor
”A” 
(cm)

”B” 
(cm)

”C” 
(cm)

”D” 
(cm)

Dam Stryker Back Armor i Stryker-väst – dam, S/M Yttre skal med 5 plastplåtar 29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Dam Stryker Back Armor i Stryker-väst – dam, L/XL Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herr Stryker Back Armor i Stryker-väst – herr, S/M Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herr Stryker Back Armor i Stryker-väst – herr, L/XL Yttre skal med 6 plastplåtar 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Herr Stryker Back Armor i Stryker-väst – herr, 2XL/3XL Yttre skal med 7 plastplåtar 33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Figur 2

Tabell 3: Områden på Stryker Back Armor som absorberar energi
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BEGRÄNSNINGAR I SKYDDET
Allmän användning:
Stryker Back Armor är avsett att ge särskilt skydd vid vägkörning och i tempererade omgivningsförhållanden utan att överdrivet hindra användarens 

förmåga att kontrollera motorcykelns reglage. Stryker Back Armor utformades med säkerhet och ergonomi i åtanke. Stryker Back Armor anses 

vara personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) eftersom det är utformat och tillverkat för att ge begränsat skydd för ryggen i händelse av en olycka eller ett 

fall från motorcykeln när den framförs på väg. Ytterligare specifika faror som du kan stöta på vid en olycka som uppstår under MC-körning på väg 

inkluderar bland annat: krockar mot den egna motorcykeln, andra fordon samt föremål längs vägkanten. Stryker Back Armor skyddar inte mot skador 

som orsakas av mycket kraftiga stötar, om en kroppsdel böjs eller vrids med stor kraft, mot krosskador vid kollision mot objekt eller slag från objekt, 

mot skador som orsakas av extrema rörelser eller mot kraftiga stickskador. De kraftnivåer som används vid testningen är inte direkt jämförbara med 

de krafter som motorcyklister utsätts för vid faktiska olyckor. Följaktligen kan det vara så att produkter som uppfyller kraven i standarden EN 1621-

2:2014 endast minskar omfattningen av vissa mindre skador. Målet är att skapa en produkt som kan minska skaderisken för den kroppsdel som 

den personliga skyddsutrustningen är avsedd att ge begränsat skydd (du kan läsa mer i tabell 4 och figur 1).

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR

Varning: Inget ryggskydd skyddar fullständigt mot skada.

Varning: Ryggskyddet Stryker Back Armor skyddar inte mot skador på ryggraden. 

Hos Stryker-västen med Stryker Back Armor som ingående komponent ska den ytterligare plastplåten på den främre panelen på Stryker-västen, som 
delvis täcker bröstbenet, endast ses som utsmyckning. Den kan skydda mot små stenar och annat skräp. De övriga plastdelarna på Stryker-västen, 
utöver Stryker Back Armor och plastplåten på den främre panelen, är också bara avsedda som utsmyckning och ger inget skydd. Bara själva Stryker 
Back Armor har certifierats. Plastplåten har testats för att garantera att den uppfyller direktivet 89/686/EEG, i enlighet med kraven på stötskydd i 
den tekniska standarden EN 14021:2003, avsnitt 4.7, som tillgänglig testmetod, men den har inte genomgått ytterligare certifiering. Plastplåten på 
framsidan av Stryker-västen är INTE ett bröstskydd. Det skyddar inte mot skador som orsakas av mycket kraftiga stötar, om en kroppsdel böjs eller vrids 
med stor kraft, mot krosskador vid kollision mot objekt eller slag från objekt, mot skador som orsakas av extrema rörelser eller mot kraftiga stickskador. 

Felaktig användning som ger försämrade prestanda hos Stryker Back Armor:
Stryker Back Armor måste bäras för att det ska skydda. Om du använder Stryker Back Armor på fel sätt kan det allvarligt minska dess skyddande 
effekt. För att Stryker Back Armor ska behålla sina ursprungliga skyddsegenskaper ska Stryker Back Armor enbart användas för de syften som beskrivs 
i avsnittet ”Användarbegränsningar” i den här användarhandboken. Ändra aldrig på någon del av Stryker Back Armor. Klipp eller skär aldrig i Stryker 
Back Armor och böj eller vrid det inte kraftigt eller upprepade gånger. Detta utgör felaktig användning och kan försämra de skyddande egenskaperna 
eller göra att det går sönder. Måla inte på Stryker Back Armor och använd inte några typer av färgmedel.  

Miljöfaktorer som ger sämre prestanda hos Stryker Back Armor:
Nedsmutsning med främmande substanser och/eller felaktig skötsel kan allvarligt försämra den skyddande effekten hos Stryker Back Armor. Utsätt 
inte Stryker Back Armor för extrema temperaturer, extremt direkt solljus eller extrem fukt. Utsätt inte Stryker Back Armor för extremt höga eller låga 
temperaturer, exempelvis genom att lämna det i en solvarm bil eller förvara det utomhus.
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ANSVARSBEFRIELSE OCH ÄGARENS ANSVAR
INGEN PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING SKYDDAR MOT ALLA TYPER AV YTTRE PÅVERKAN. INGEN PERSONLIG SKYDDSUTRUSTNING GER 
FULLSTÄNDIGT SKYDD MOT ALLA SKADOR. DET ÄR ALLTID FARLIGT ATT KÖRA MOTORCYKEL OCH ÄVEN OM DU ANVÄNDER DEN HÄR 
UTRUSTNINGEN FINNS DET RISK FÖR SKADOR OCH DÖDSFALL. NÄR DU ANVÄNDER DEN HÄR UTRUSTNINGEN TAR DU SOM ANVÄNDARE 
PÅ DIG ALLA RISKER SOM ÄR FÖRKNIPPADE MED UTÖVANDET AV AKTIVITETEN, SOM INNEBÄR RISKER FÖR SKADOR OCH DÖDSFALL. 
ANVÄNDAREN AVSÄGER SIG HÄRMED ALLA ANSPRÅK PÅ ICON® (EN DEL AV LEMANS CORPORATION) OCH LEMANS CORPORATION TILL 
FÖLJD AV DÖDSFALL ELLER PERSONSKADOR OCH FÖRBINDER SIG ATT INTE VÄCKA TALAN PÅ GRUND AV SKADOR ELLER DÖDSFALL SOM 
UPPKOMMER VID ANVÄNDNING AV ICON®-PRODUKTER.

MATERIAL SOM INGÅR:
Den här produkten innehåller inga kända farliga ämnen.

Helt nya material

SKÖTSEL: 

Rengöring:
Rengör Stryker Back Armor med en trasa som har fuktats med kallt vatten. Torka av skyddens utsida med trasan. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller 
andra giftiga ämnen när du rengör Stryker Back Armor. Torka skyddet i ett ventilerat utrymme i rumstemperatur innan du stoppar undan det. Använd 
inte hårfön eller andra värmekällor.

Underhåll:
Du behöver inte utföra något underhåll av stötskyddet, utöver att följa de ovan och nedan angivna instruktionerna om hur du rengör och förvarar 
skyddet.

Förvaring:
Förvara Stryker Back Armor på en torr, ventilerad plats och skyddade från direkt solljus och värme. Se till att det inte krossas, utsätts för stötar, 
tappas eller på annat sätt skadas till följd av yttre kraft och att det inte transporteras under tunga föremål. Förvara Stryker Back Armor så att vikten 
är jämnt fördelad och inte centrerad på bara några få punkter. Om Stryker Back Armor är vått efter användning ska det torkas i ett ventilerat utrymme 
i rumstemperatur innan du stoppar undan det. Använd inte hårtork eller andra värmekällor.  

Transport:
När du transporterar Stryker Back Armor ska du inte lämna det i en parkerad bil eller i bakluckan under längre tid så att det utsätts för extremt 
höga eller låga temperaturer. Se till att det inte krossas, utsätts för stötar, tappas eller på annat sätt skadas till följd av yttre kraft och att den inte 
transporteras under tunga föremål.

Reservdelar:
Det fi nns inga reservdelar till Stryker Back Armor.  

Kassering:
När Stryker Back Armor har nått slutet av sin livslängd ska skyddet inte kastas i naturen. Kassera det i enlighet med de lokala kraven på avfallshantering.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
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購入者以外は取り外さないでください

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

保護具指令 89/686/EEC
カテゴリ II

標準 EN 1621-2:2014

個人用保護具ユーザーマニュアル

モーターサイクリストバックプロテクタ

PPE:
Icon® Stryker Back Armor バックプロテクタは、欧州指令 89/686/EEC で定められた個人用保護具（PPE：Personal Protective Equipment）に該当します。こ
のマニュアルで説明する衝撃プロテクタは、欧州認定機関において EC 型式承認およびそれ以降の該当する認証を受けた製品だけが表示できる CE マ
ークを取得しており、そのような製品としてカテゴリ II に分類されます。Stryker Back Armor に表示された CE マークは、本製品が保護具指令 89/686/EEC 
の「基本的な健康と安全の要求事項」に準拠していることを示します。 

このマニュアルで説明するプロテクタは、保護具指令 89/686/EEC に準拠するため、Ricotest s.r.l.（認定機関番号 0498）において EC 型式審査を受けてい
ます。また、この製品は、該当する技術標準（EN 1621-2:2014「Motorcyclists protective clothing against mechanical impact – Part 2：Motorcyclist’s back 
protectors – Requirements and test methods（モーターサイクリストにおける耐衝撃防護服 - 第 2 章：脊髄保護に関わる要求事項並びにその試験方法）
」）に準拠するために、追加の検査およびテストを受けています。

キー:
STRYKER BACK ARMOR 「縫い付け」バージョン （STRYKER VEST）
 A.  リアプラスチックプレート  - 5／6／7（バージョンにより異なります）
 B.  フロントプラスチックプレート
 C.  V 型フックおよびループファスナータブ
 D.  フックおよびループファスナー素材

STRYKER VEST の STRYKER BACK ARMOR

フロントパネル リアパネル

図1
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CE マーク記号:
以下の例は、保護具指令 89/686/EEC および EN 1621-2:2014 の両方に従って Stryker Back Armor に示されている CE マークについて説明したものです。
例： Stryker Back Armor バックプロテクタのマーク

メーカーの名称またはロゴ。

PPE の名称または内部製造コード。

プロテクタが、保護具指令 89/686/EEC の要求に準拠していることを示す CE マーク。

この製品用にユーザーマニュアル（情報通知）が提供されることを示す絵文字。

表 1：マークの説明

	  

	  

バックプロテクタ固有のサイズ。正しいサイズのバックプロテクタを選択できるように着用者のウェストから肩に
かけての長さをセンチメートル単位で明記。

プロテクタがバイクでの使用だけを対象としたものであることを示す記号

バックプロテクタの形式を示す文字 
    •  FB フルバックプロテクタ
    •  CB 脊椎プロテクタ
    •  LB 腰プロテクタ
EN 1621-2:2014 に準拠

  

EN 1621-2:2014 に従った周囲条件下での衝撃テストで示された衝撃プロテクタの性能レベル表示

この衝撃プロテクタの性能レベルの詳細については、このユーザーマニュアルの「性能」セクションと、そのセクシ
ョンに収録されている表 2「EN 1621-2:2014 準拠の Stryker Back Armor の型式審査結果」を参照してください。

オプションの高温テスト（40 °C／104 °F）に合格した衝撃プロテクタであることを示す表示。この欄が空の場合、テ
ストは実施されていません。  

オプションの低温テスト（-10 °C／14 °F）に合格した衝撃プロテクタであることを示す表示。この欄が空の場合、テ
ストは実施されていません。 

EN 1621-2:2014 技術的な基準となる標準規格。 

上記のマークに加え、Icon® が製品の追跡に使用する、コード化された情報も表示されている場合があります。ま
た、そのようなコードは、他のバージョンのマークにも表示されている場合があります。

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(例)

	  
(例)

	  
(例)

用途の限定および制限事項：
このマニュアルで説明する Icon® Stryker Back Armor は、Icon® Stryker Vest のコンポーネントです。Stryker Back Armor の用途はモーターバイクによ
るオンロード走行のみに厳密に限定されています。また、Stryker Vest の用途もモーターバイクによるオンロード走行のみに厳密に限定されていま
す。Stryker Back Armor は、特定の環境で、限られた保護性能を提供することだけを前提として設計されています。Stryker Back Armor は、オンロード専
用のモーターバイク用プロテクタとして設計されています。Stryker Back Armor は、他の個人用保護具と合わせて使用するように設計されています。他の 
PPE またはオンロードバイク用の装身具に加えて、Stryker Back Armor を着用した場合に、そのような PPE またはオンロードバイク用の装身具が、ここで
説明する製品と同様に CE 認証済みとして扱われるわけではありません。 

モーターバイクでのオンロード走行は、本質的に危険を伴うものであり、Stryker Back Armor を着用した場合でも、負傷や死亡を防げるわけではありま
せん。Icon® では、モーターバイクで走行する場合は、保護性能を高めるために、認証済みヘルメット、認証済みのショルダーおよびエルボー耐衝撃プロ
テクタ付きジャケット、認証済みバックプロテクタ、適切なパンツ、認証済みのニー、レッグ、ヒップ耐衝撃プロテクタ、グローブ、認証済みブーツなど、常
に複数の形態の互換 PPE を使用することを強くお勧めします。 

安全のための警告
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製品の使用方法
正しいサイズの選択：
あらゆる身体のサイズとタイプにフィットする単一サイズのプロテクタは存在しません。バックプロテクタのサイズシステムは、着用者のウェストから肩
までの長さ（ウェストライン（腸骨稜の最も高い点を結ぶ線の 5 cm 上）から、肩と首の付け根の最も高い位置までの距離を測ります）に基づいています。
この長さは必ずしも身長とは比例しません。これらの寸法は身体を巻尺で測ったものです。以下の表を参照して、正しいサイズの Stryker Back Armor を
選択してください。
表 1：推奨する Stryker Back Armor

性別 着用者のウェストから肩までの長さ（cm） Stryker Back Armor のバージョン Icon® 製品で使用

女性用 38 ～ 41 外装シェル（5 プラスチックプレート） Stryker Vest – 女性用 S／M

女性用 40 ～ 45 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） Stryker Vest – 女性用 L／XL

男性用 40 ～ 45 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） Stryker Vest - 男性用 S／M

男性用 40 ～ 45 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） Stryker Vest - 男性用 L／XL

男性用 43 ～ 47 外装シェル（7 プラスチックプレート） Stryker Vest - 男性用 2XL／3XL

プロテクタの位置およびフィット感：
プロテクタが最大限の保護性能を発揮するためには、保護機能を提供する部品が保護の対象となる範囲に配置され、そのような部品がその範囲を効
果的にカバーしている必要があります（表 1 と 3、図 2 を参照）。プロテクタを正しい位置に配置するには、プロテクタの形状と保護範囲の形状がぴった
りと一致している必要があります。プロテクタが衣服に組み込み済みの場合や、縫い付けられていたりジッパーで取り付けられている場合は、正しい位
置に配置されるように、適切なサイズの衣服を使用する必要があります。デザインや構造の違いから、プロテクタのフィット感は、そのスタイルによって
異なります。適切なフィット感を得られるプロテクタだけを使用してください。 

Stryker Back Armor には、いくつかのバージョンがあります（表 1 の 3 列目「Stryker Back Armor バージョン」を参照）。これらのバージョンでは外装シェル
を構成するプラスチックプレートの数が異なります。これらのバージョンは、着用者の「ウェストから肩まで」の長さに合わせてお選びいただけます 。.

警告：ウェストから肩の長さに基づいて、正しいサイズの Stryker Back Armor バージョンを選択してください。
Stryker Back Armor は、複数の Icon® 製品で使用されています（表 1、4 列目の「Icon® 製品で使用」を参照）。場合によっては、複数のサイズの Icon® 製品
スタイルで、「ウェストから肩」の長さ測定に基づく正しいサイズの Stryker Back Armor が使用されている場合があります。Stryker Back Armor を使用して
いる一部の Icon® 製品は、複数の胸囲サイズにのみ対応するように設計されており、また一部の製品は、複数の胸囲サイズと複数の「ウェストから肩」サ
イズに対応するように設計されています。 

警告：Stryker Back Armor と衣服自体の両方が体にフィットする製品を選択してください。 

Stryker Back Armor は、正しい位置に固定し、保護範囲を適切にカバーするように、ライダーの衣服の下に着用する必要があります。Stryker Back Armor 
と衣服が一体化し、ぴったりとフィットしながらきつすぎないことを確認します。衣服の動きが最小限になるようにしてください。衣服のすべての調整用
ストラップに、フィット感の調整のために締め付けたり緩めたりできる十分な長さがあることを確認してください。Stryker Back Armor とそれが組み込ま
れた衣服が、不快感の原因となってないこと、ライダーの自由な動きを妨げないこと、腕のリーチを制限しないこと、あるいは、通常の運転姿勢において
バイクの運転操作の妨げとなってないことを確認します。このプロテクタが正しくフィットしない場合や位置が決まらない場合、別の CE 認証バックプロ
テクタスタイルを試してください。

警告：大きすぎるプロテクタは、ヘルメットに干渉し、危険な乗車状態になる可能性があるため避けてください。

警告：Stryker Back Armor は、Icon® 以外の製品では使用しないでください。
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取り付け、着用手順、および調整：
Icon® Stryker Vest に縫い付けられている場合： 
ベストのフロントパネルのウェスト位置の左右下部にある V 型面ファスナータブを引いて、フロントパネルをリアパネルから取り外します。ベストを頭か
ら被ります。頭を首の開口部に通し、ベストを肩まで下ろして、Stryker Back Armor が脊椎の部分に当たるようにします。リアプラスチックプレートが着用
者の体の反対側を向くようにしてください。V 型フックとループファスナータブを 1 つずつ持って前方に引き、フックおよびループファスナーシステムを
使用してフロントパネル下部に折りたたみます。ベストの上下位置を調整するには、ショルダー部のフックとループファスナータブを外し、ストラップを
緩めるか（ベストが体に沿って下に移動します）、ストラップを締め付けます（ベストが体に沿って上に移動します）。上下位置を調整できたら、ショルダー
部のフックとループファスナータブを必ず接続してください。ウェスト部のフィット感を調整するには、ベストのフロントパネルとリアパネル左右のウェス
ト部分に接続されている V 型フックとループファスナータブを外します。V 型タブを 1 つずつ引いて、フロントまたはリアパネルから外し、同じパネルに
再び接続します。伸縮性のあるストラップを緩めると、ウェスト部分が大きくなり、ストラップを締め付けると、ウェスト部分が小さくなります。

どのような場合でも、Stryker Back Armor が正しい位置にあり、左右の肩甲骨の間で脊椎の部分に当たるようにしてください。ぴったりフィットしながら、
きつすぎない状態にしてください。すべての V 型面ファスナータブがフロントまたはリアパネルの所定の位置にしっかりと固定されていることを確認し
てください。

必ずプロテクタの動きが最小限になるようにし、着用したプロテクタと衣服がモーターバイクの運転操作の妨げにならないようにしてください。保護性
能と安全性を最大限に高めるため、Stryker Back Armor が不快感の原因にならないようにしてください。また、ライダーの自由な動きを妨げたり、腕のリ
ーチを制限したり、通常の運転姿勢においてモーターバイクの運転操作の妨げとなったりしないようにします。選択した Stryker Back Armor バージョン
や Stryker Back Armor 製品で最適なフィット感を得られない場合は、別の CE 認証バックプロテクタスタイルをお試しください。

安全のための警告

性能
Stryker Back Armor は、保護具指令 89/686/EEC に準拠するため、EC 型式審査を受けています。また、この製品は、該当する技術標準に準拠するために、
追加の検査およびテストを受けています。

欧州標準 EN 1621-2:2014 には、提供する保護に関して 2 種類の性能レベルが含まれています。着用者が受ける危険の度合いは、走行のスタイルや事
故の性質と密接に関連しています。標準 EN 1621-2:2014 の性能「レベル 1」は、事故の際に、バックプロテクタが有効な保護性能を発揮するために必要
な最低限のレベルであると見なされており、すべての走行タイプに適したレベルのバックプロテクタの快適性を規定しています。事故の危険性が高まる
走行スタイルや競技を行うライダー向けには、EN 1621-2:2014 ではより高い性能を求める「レベル 2」が規定されています。ただし、防御水準が高くなる
ことで、重量とエルゴノミクスについては不利になるため、万人向けとは言えません。

安全点検および老朽化
毎回の使用前に：
バックプロテクタと衣服のすべてのプラスチックピースをチェックし、しっかりと取り付けられていること、ひび割れや摩耗がないことを確認します。面フ
ァスナー、ストラップ、締め付け部の摩耗、ほこり、その他正常な動作と固定の妨げとなるような物がないことを確認します。適切に固定されていない PPE 
では、使用者を保護できません。Stryker Back Armor の部品またはプロテクタが組み込まれた衣服の部品が破損したり、ひびが入ったり、割れたり、裂け
たり、摩耗したりした場合は、直ちに Stryker Back Armor を交換してください。

衝撃を受けた場合：
衝撃を受けた場合、Stryker Back Armor の重要な機能が損なわれることがあり、上記の「用途の限定および制限事項」と下記の「性能」および「保護の制
限事項」セクションで説明している Stryker Back Armor による衝撃力に対する限られた保護性能が発揮されなくなる可能性があります。破損箇所は、肉
眼で確認できない場合もあります。衝撃を受けた場合や事故に遭った場合は必ず Stryker Back Armor 一式とそれが組み込まれた衣服を交換してくださ
い。交換品は、Icon® の取り扱い小売店で購入できます。

使用期間の基準（3 年間）：
一般的に、Stryker Back Armor などの軽量 PPE は、破損箇所がまったくなくても、少なくとも 3 年ごとに交換する必要があります。破損箇所があっても、簡
単な目視点検では確認できない場合があります。

•

•
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表 2： EN 1621-2:2014 準拠の Stryker Back Armor の型式審査結果 

性別 Icon® 製品
Stryker Back 

Armor バージョ
ンの内容

Stryker Back 
Protector

ウェストから肩ま
での長さ（cm）

Stryker Back 
Protector バック
プロテクタの保

護範囲

第 5.1.6.1 節準
拠の周囲テス
ト条件下での

性能レベル

第 5.1.6.2 節準
拠の高湿度テ
スト条件下で
の性能レベル

第 4.4 節準
拠の最終 

Stryker Back 
Protector バッ
クプロテクタ
性能レベル

女性用
Stryker Vest の 

Stryker Back Armor – 
女性用 S／M

外装シェル（5 
プラスチックプ

レート）
38 ～ 41 フルバック（FB） レベル 1 レベル 1 レベル 1

女性用
Stryker Vest の 

Stryker Back Armor – 
女性用 L／XL

外装シェル（6 
プラスチックプ

レート）
40 ～ 45 フルバック（FB） レベル 1 レベル 1 レベル 1

男性用
Stryker Vest の 

Stryker Back Armor – 
男性用 S/M

外装シェル（6 
プラスチックプ

レート）
40 ～ 45 フルバック（FB） レベル 1 レベル 1 レベル 1

男性用
Stryker Vest の 

Stryker Back Armor - 
男性用 L／XL

外装シェル（6 
プラスチックプ

レート）
40 ～ 45 フルバック（FB） レベル 1 レベル 1 レベル 1

男性用
Stryker Vest の 

Stryker Back Armor - 
男性用 2XL／3XL

外装シェル（7 
プラスチックプ

レート）
43 ～ 47 フルバック（FB） レベル 1 レベル 1 レベル 1

注意：追加機能 - Stryker Vest のフロントパネルにプラスチックプレートを装着した仕様も RICOTEST s.r.l.（認定機関番号 0498）において追加試験を受け
ており、保護指令 89/686/EEC に準拠しています。また、性能的にも技術標準：EN 14021:2003「Stone shields for off -road motorcycling suited to protect 
riders against stones and debris – Requirements and test methods（ライダーを石や瓦礫から守るためのオフロードモーターサイクル用のストーンシー
ルド - 要求事項並びにその試験方法）」の第 4.7 項の衝撃試験要件を満たしています。第 4.7 項、第 5.1.2 項、第 6.6 項に従い、10 J の衝撃を受けた場合、
検査台の下で測定される平均ピーク衝撃は 27 kN 未満になります。Stryker Vest のフロントパネルに装着したストーンシールドの試験では、ピーク衝撃
力は 4.7 kN という結果でした。 
以下の表と図は、Stryker Back Armor がどの部分でエネルギーを吸収しているかを示しています。

性別 Icon® 製品 Stryker Back Armor バージョンの内容 “A”
（cm）

“B”
（cm）

“C”
（cm）

“D”
（cm）

女性用 Stryker Vest の Stryker Back Armor – 女性用 S／M 外装シェル（5 プラスチックプレート） 29.5 11.9 18.0 11.9

女性用 Stryker Vest の Stryker Back Armor – 女性用 L／XL 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

男性用 Stryker Vest の Stryker Back Armor – 男性用 S/M 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

男性用 Stryker Vest の Stryker Back Armor - 男性用 L／XL 外装シェル（6 プラスチックプレート） 32.4 13.1 19.8 13.1

男性用 Stryker Vest の Stryker Back Armor - 男性用 2XL／3XL 外装シェル（7 プラスチックプレート） 33.8 13.6 20.7 13.6

図 2

表 3：Stryker Back Armor のエネルギーの吸収部分
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保護の制限事項 
一般的な用途：
Stryker Back Armor は、着用者がモーターバイクを運転する能力を大きく損なうことなく、周囲条件のオンロードで一定の保護機能を提供することを意
図した製品です。Stryker Back Armor は、安全性と人間工学に配慮して設計されています。Stryker Back Armor が PPE と見なされるのは、オンロード走行
中に事故や落車が発生したときに、背中に対して限られた 保護機能を提供するよう設計・製造されているためです。その他に、モーターバイクでのオン
ロード走行中の事故で発生する危険性としては、ライダーのバイク、衝突した車、沿道の物体から受ける衝撃などが挙げられます。Stryker Back Armor を
着用しても、大きなエネルギーによる衝撃を原因とする外傷、大きな曲げ、ひねり、ねじりによる力、物体への衝突または物体の衝突の結果として発生し
た転倒を原因とする外傷、または極端な動きや物体の貫通を原因とする外傷を防げるわけではありません。 試験で使用されている衝撃レベルは、モー
ターサイクリストが実際の事故で晒される衝撃とは直接比較できません。したがって、EN 1621-2:2014 標準の要件を満たす製品であっても、軽度の負傷
の深刻度を軽減する効果しか発揮できない場合があります。原則は、その PPE が限られた保護機能を提供するよう設計された領域に対する傷害のリス
クを軽減する製品を製造することです（詳細については、表 4 と図 1 を参照）。

警告：負傷を完全に防げるバックプロテクタは存在しません。

警告：Stryker Back Armor バックプロテクタで脊髄の損傷は防げません。 

Stryker Back Armor を構造的コンポーネントとして使用する Stryker Vest では、胸骨を部分的に覆うプラスチックプレートが Stryker Vest のフロントパネ
ルに付いていますが、これはデザイン要素です。跳ね上げた小石や瓦礫を防ぐ効果はあるかもしれません。Stryker Vest に装着されている Stryker Back 
Armor とプラスチックプレート以外のプラスチックピースやエレメントもデザイン要素であり、保護機能はありません。認証を受けているのは Stryker 
Back Armor 本体のみです。プラスチックプレートは指令 89/686/EEC に準拠するために技術標準 EN 14021:2003、第 4.7 項の衝撃試験要件の試験方法
に従って試験を受けていますが、追加認証は申請していません。Stryker Vest 前面のプラスチックプレートは、胸部プロテクタではありません。大きなエ
ネルギーによる衝撃を原因とする外傷、大きな曲げ、ひねり、ねじりによる力、物体への衝突または物体の衝突の結果として発生した転倒を原因とする
外傷、または極端な動きや物体の貫通を原因とする外傷を防ぐことはできません。 

誤った使用による Stryker Back Armor の性能低下：
Stryker Back Armor は、保護機能を発揮するごとに磨耗していきます。不適切な Stryker Back Armor の使用は、その効果を著しく損ない、性能を低下さ
せるおそれがあります。本来 Stryker Back Armor が持つ保護性能を維持するため、このユーザーマニュアルの「用途の限定および制限事項」セクションで
説明されている目的にのみ Stryker Back Armor を使用してください。Stryker Back Armor のいかなる部分も改造しないでください。Stryker Back Armor を
部分的に切り取ったり、極端にあるいは繰り返し曲げたりねじったりしないでください。このような行為も、誤った使用の 1 つと見なされ、保護性能の損
失や破損の原因となる場合があります。Stryker Back Armor を塗装しないでください、また、どのような性質の着色剤も使用しないでください。  

環境条件による Stryker Back Armor の性能低下：
異物による汚れや誤ったお手入れにより、Stryker Back Armor の効果が著しく損なわれ、その性能が低下するおそれがあります。極端に強い直射日光に
当てたり、温度や湿度が極端な環境に Stryker Back Armor を晒さないでください。極端な高温や低温に Stryker Back Armor を晒さないでください。この
ような状況は、閉めきった車内や、屋外での保管によって発生する可能性があります。

安全のための警告
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所有者による権利放棄および免責
個人用保護具であらゆる衝撃から保護することはできません。個人用保護具で負傷を完全に防ぐことはできません。モーターサイクルでの走行は、本質
的に危険を伴うものであり、本器具を着用した場合でも、負傷や死亡を防げるわけではありません。本器具の使用にあたり、使用者は、自身が行う負傷や
死亡の原因となり得る活動に伴うリスクに対して責任を負うものとします。本器具の使用により、使用者は ICON®（LeMans Corporation の一部門）および 
LeMans Corporation に対して、自身の死亡または負傷に対する一切の請求を放棄するものとし、ICON® 製品の使用中に発生した負傷または死亡に起因
するいかなる請求についても、一切の訴訟を起こさないことを約束するものとします。

含有物質：

この製品には、特に有害な物質は含まれていません。
すべての新素材

お手入れの方法：

クリーニング：
Stryker Back Armor のクリーニングは、水に浸した布でプロテクタの外装を拭きます。溶剤などの有害物質を使用して Stryker Back Armor をクリーニング
しないでください。通気の良い場所で衝撃プロテクタを平らに置き室温で乾燥させてください。ヘアドライヤーなどのヒーターは使用しないでください。

メンテナンス：
上記のクリーニングおよび下記の保管方法に従うほかは、衝撃プロテクタにメンテナンスは必要ありません。

保管：
Stryker Back Armor は、日光や熱が直接当たらない、乾燥した通気性の良い場所に保管してください。保管中に Stryker Back Armor が潰れたり、衝突し
たり、落下したりしないこと、その他外部からの衝撃で破損しないこと、および重いものが上に載った状態でないことを確認してください。Stryker Back 
Armor 自体の重量が、1 か所など、偏った部分だけにかからないように保管してください。使用後に濡れている場合は、通気の良い場所で Stryker Back 
Armor を乾燥させてから保管してください。乾燥は室温で行い、ヘアドライヤーなどのヒーターは使用しないでください。

輸送：
輸送時は、閉めきった車内に Stryker Back Armor を長時間置かないでください。また、極端な高温や低温の環境に晒さないでください。輸送中に Stryker 
Back Armor が潰れたり、衝突したり、落下したりしないこと、その他外部からの衝撃で破損しないこと、および重いものが上に載った状態でないことを確
認してください。

スペア部品：
Stryker Back Armor に交換部品はありません

廃棄：
Stryker Back Armor が製品寿命に達した場合は、不法投棄しないでください。各地域の規則に従って、本製品を廃棄してください。

安全のための警告
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УДАЛЯЕТСЯ ТОЛЬКО ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЕМ

ICON®

STRYKER BACK ARMOR

ДИРЕКТИВА 89/686/EEC
КАТЕГОРИЯ II

СТАНДАРТ EN 1621-2:2014 

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ ПОСРЕДСТВАМ ИНДИВИДУАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ

Мотоциклетный протектор спины

СИЗ:
В соответствии с определением директивы 89/686/EEC протектор спины Icon® Stryker Back Armor считается средством индивидуальной 
защиты (СИЗ). Противоударный протектор, описание которого представлено в этом руководстве, считается СИЗ категории II, и 
поэтому маркировка CE может быть нанесена на него только после получения сертификата соответствия СЕ (Совета Европы) и 
последующей соответствующей сертификации в уполномоченном органе ЕС. Размещение маркировки CE на протекторе Stryker Back 
Armor говорит о его соответствии базовым требованиям по охране труда и технике безопасности Директивы 89/686/EEC. 

Протектор, описание которого приводится в этом руководстве, прошел типовое испытание СЕ в уполномоченном органе Ricotest s.r.l, 
№ 0498, на соответствие директиве 89/686/EEC. Кроме того, она была проверена и испытана на соответствие техническому стандарту 
EN 1621-2:2014 "Одежда, защищающая мотоциклистов от механических воздействий, часть 2: мотоциклетные протекторы для спины. 
Требования и методы испытаний". 

УКАЗАТЕЛЬ:
МОДЕЛЬ STRYKER BACK ARMOR "ВШИТАЯ" В ЖИЛЕТ STRYKER
 A.  ЗАДНИЕ ПЛАСТИКОВЫЕ ПЛАСТИНЫ (5, 6 ИЛИ 7 В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ МОДЕЛИ)
 B.  ПЕРЕДНЯЯ ПЛАСТИКОВАЯ ПЛАСТИНА
 C.  V-ОБРАЗНАЯ НАКЛАДКА С ЗАСТЕЖКОЙ-"ЛИПУЧКОЙ"
 D.  МАТЕРИАЛ ЗАСТЕЖКИ-"ЛИПУЧКИ"

STRYKER BACK ARMOR В КАЧЕСТВЕ КОМПОНЕНТА ЖИЛЕТА STRYKER

НАГРУДНЫЙ 
ЩИТОК

ЗАДНИЙ 
ЩИТОК

СХЕМА 1
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МАРКИРОВКА CE:
Ниже приводится пример маркировки СЕ и других маркировок на протекторе спины Stryker Back Armor в соответствии с директивой 89/686/
EEC и EN 1621-2:2014.
Пример: маркировка для протектора спины Stryker Back Armor 

Название или логотип производителя.

Название или внутренний технологический код СИЗ.

Маркировка CE обозначает, что протекторы соответствуют требованиям или 
директиве 89/686/EEC.

Обозначение, указывающее на то, что к данной продукции прилагается 
руководство по эксплуатации (информационный лист).

Таблица 1: расшифровка маркировки

	  

	  

Размер протектора спины с указанием расстояние между талией и плечом мотоциклиста в 
сантиметрах, позволяющий правильно подобрать протектор.

Специальный символ, означающий, что протектор предназначен только для езды на мотоциклах.

Обозначение типа протектора спины: 
    •  FB обозначает протектор для всей поверхности спины
    •  CB обозначает протектор для центральной части спины 
    •  LB обозначает протектор для нижней части спины
В соответствии со стандартом EN 1621-2:2014

  

Обозначение уровня эффективности противоударного протектора по результатам тестирования на 
воздействие внешних условий в соответствии со стандартом EN 1621-2:2014.

Дальнейшая информация относительно уровня эффективности данного протектора содержится в 
разделе настоящего Руководства пользователя РАБОЧИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ и включенной в этот 
раздел таблице 2 "Результаты типовых испытаний протектора спины Stryker Back Armor по 
стандарту EN 1621-2:2014".

Специальное обозначение для противоударных протекторов, которые прошли дополнительное 
тестирование на воздействие высоких температур (40°C/104°F). Если это поле оставлено пустым, это 
означает, что тестирование не проводилось.  

Специальное обозначение для противоударных протекторов, которые прошли дополнительное 
тестирование на воздействие низких температур (-10°C/14°F). Если это поле оставлено пустым, это 
означает, что тестирование не проводилось. 

EN 1621-2:2014 Технический стандарт. 

Помимо описанных выше маркировок, могут присутствовать другие закодированные данные, которые 
компания Icon® использует для своих изделий. Кодовые обозначения также могут встречаться в 
других версиях маркировки.

	  

  

	  

	  

	  

(Пример) 

	  

	  

ЗАПРЕТЫ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ:
Протектор спины Icon® Stryker Back Armor в том виде, в котором он описан в этом руководстве, является компонентом жилета Icon® Stryker. Использовать протектор 
спины Stryker Back Armor можно исключительно для езды на дорожных мотоциклах; использовать жилет Stryker можно исключительно для езды на дорожных 
мотоциклах. Протектор Stryker Back Armor предназначается для обеспечения ограниченной защиты только в определенных обстоятельствах. Протектор Stryker Back 
Armor предназначается для обеспечения защиты только во время езды на дорожных мотоциклах. Протектор Stryker Back Armor предназначается для использования 
в дополнение к другому защитному снаряжению. Использование протектора Stryker Back Armor в дополнение к любому другому СИЗ или снаряжению для езды на 
мотоциклах не означает, что упомянутое СИЗ или снаряжение для езды на мотоциклах соответствует стандартам СЕ. 

Езда на дорожном мотоцикле по определению опасна, и использование протектора спины Stryker Back Armor не способно предотвратить травму или смерть. Для 
дополнительной защиты во время езды на мотоцикле компания Icon® настоятельно рекомендует всегда использовать несколько совместимых между собой СИЗ, 
включая сертифицированный шлем, куртку с противоударной защитой для плеч и локтей, сертифицированный протектор спины, сертифицированные штаны, 

сертифицированные противоударные протекторы для коленей, голеней и бедер, перчатки и сертифицированные ботинки. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ

(Пример) 

(Пример) 
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ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Выбор правильного размера:
Протектор одного размера не может подходить для всех размеров и типов телосложения. Размерная система протекторов спины 
основана на расстоянии от талии до плеча (измеряется от линии талии на спине, которая располагается на 5 см выше высшей точки 
подвздошного гребня, до высшей точки, в которой пересекаются линии плеча и шеи), так как не существует универсальной зависимости 
от высоты человека. Эти величины измеряются с помощью сантиметровой ленты. Чтобы убедиться в правильном выборе размера 
Stryker Back Armor, см. таблицу ниже: 

Таблица 1: Рекомендуемая защита Stryker Back Armor

Пол Расстояние от плеча 
до талии (см) Модель Stryker Back Armor Используется в изделии Icon®

Женщины От 38 До 41 Внешняя оболочка с 5 пластиковыми пластинами Жилет Stryker, женский размер S/M

Женщины От 40 До 45 Внешняя оболочка с 6 пластиковыми пластинами Жилет Stryker, женский размер L/XL

Мужчины От 40 До 45 Внешняя оболочка с 6 пластиковыми пластинами Жилет Stryker, мужской размер S/M

Мужчины От 40 До 45 Внешняя оболочка с 6 пластиковыми пластинами Жилет Stryker, мужской размер L/XL

Мужчины От 43 До 47 Внешняя оболочка с 7 пластиковыми пластинами Жилет Stryker, мужской размер 
2XL/3XL

Положение и посадка протектора: 
Для максимальной защиты протектор необходимо надевать так, чтобы он надежно закрывал уязвимые участки тела (см. таблицы 1 и 3 и 
схему 2). Для правильного расположения протектора его форма должна соответствовать форме защищаемой области. Если протектор 
уже является элементом одежды или вшит или встроен с помощью молний, то для его правильного размещения этот элемент одежды 
также должен быть подходящего размера. Посадка протекторов разных моделей различается, поскольку различается их дизайн и 
конструкции. Пользуйтесь только такими протекторами, которые подходят вам по размеру. 

Имеется несколько моделей протекторов Stryker Back Armor (см. таблицу 1, столбец 3 "Модель Stryker Back Armor"), которые отличаются 
по числу пластиковых пластин, составляющих внешнюю оболочку. Эти модели предназначены для людей с разным расстоянием от 
плеча до пояса. 

Внимание! Убедитесь, что выбранная вами модель протектора Stryker Back Armor подходит вам по размеру (расстояние от 
плеча до талии).

Протектор спины Stryker Back Armor также используется в других продуктах Icon® (см. таблицу 1, столбец 4 "Используется в изделии 
Icon®"). В некоторых случаях в зависимости от расстояния от плеча до талии вам может подойти по размеру несколько изделий Icon® 
с протектором спины Stryker Back Armor. Некоторые изделия Icon®, в которых используется протектор спины Stryker Back Armor, 
отличаются только обхватом груди; а некоторые — обхватом груди и расстоянием от плеча до талии. 

Внимание! Убедитесь при выборе изделия, что вам подходит по размеру как протектор спины Stryker Back Armor, так и 
элементы одежды. 
Протектор Stryker Back Armor следует носить под одеждой, чтобы он плотно прилегал к телу и полностью закрывал защищаемую 
область. Убедитесь, что протектор Stryker Back Armor и элемент одежды, в котором он используется, плотно, но не слишком тесно 
прилегают к телу. Проверьте, чтобы снаряжение как можно лучше было зафиксировано на теле. Проверьте, чтобы у всех регулировочных 
ремней хватало длины для затяжки и ослабления, чтобы обеспечить надлежащее прилегание. Убедитесь, что протектор Stryker Back 
Armor и элемент одежды, в котором он используется, не вызывают неудобства и не снижают свободу движений водителя или не 
ограничивают доступ к средствам управления и способность управлять мотоциклом при нормальной посадке во время езды. Если 
протектор прилегает неправильно, используйте другую модель сертифицированного по стандартам СЕ протектора спины.

Внимание! Избегайте ношения протектора, который слишком велик по размеру. Протектор может задеть шлем и создать 
опасность при езде.

Внимание! Протектор Stryker Back Armor не предназначен для использования с любыми другими изделиями, кроме 
рекомендованных Icon®.
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Инструкции по установке, использованию и регулировке
Если протектор вшит в жилет Icon® Stryker:  
Отсоедините нагрудный щиток жилета от заднего щитка, потянув на себя V-образные застежки-"липучки" справа и слева от нижней 
части нагрудного щитка на уровне талии. Наденьте жилет через голову на плечи и убедитесь, что протектор спины Stryker Back Armor 
закрывает позвоночник, а задние пластиковые элементы конструкции смотрят наружу. По очереди возьмите концы V-образных застежек-
"липучек", потяните их вперед и прижмите к соответствующим частям системы крепления в нижней части нагрудного щитка. Жилет 
можно приподнять или опустить, расстегнув застежки-"липучки" на плечах и отрегулировав длину ремней: увеличить (чтобы опустить 
жилет) или уменьшить (чтобы приподнять жилет). После регулировки длины ремней надежно застегните застежки-"липучки". Чтобы 
изменить степень прилегания жилета к телу в области талии, отстегните левую и правую V-образные застежки-"липучки" на нагрудном и 
заднем щитках на уровне талии. Потяните за V-образные застежки по одной, чтобы отстегнуть их от нагрудного или заднего щитка, затем 
пристегните их к тому же щитку. Увеличение длины эластичного ремня уменьшает плотность прилегания жилета к талии, уменьшение 
длины эластичного ремня увеличивает плотностью прилегания к талии.

В любом случае убедитесь, что протектор Stryker Back Armor находится в правильном положении и зафиксирован между лопаток на 
позвоночнике. Убедитесь, что снаряжение плотно, но не слишком тесно прилегает к телу. Проверьте, чтобы все V-образные застежки-
"липучки" на нагрудном и заднем щитке были надежно закреплены.

В любом случае проверьте, чтобы снаряжение было зафиксировано на теле как можно лучше и не ограничивало движения и доступ ко 
всем элементам управления мотоциклом. Для обеспечения максимальной защиты и безопасности протектор спины Stryker Back Armor 
не должен вызывать неудобства и снижать свободу движений водителя или ограничивать доступ к элементам управления и способность 
управлять мотоциклом при нормальной посадке во время езды. Если не удается надлежащим образом подогнать выбранную модель 
протектора Stryker Back Armor и/или изделие с протектором Stryker Back Armor, попробуйте найти другую модель сертифицированного по 
стандартам CE протектора спины.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ

РАБОЧИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Протектор спины Stryker Back Armor прошел типовые испытания СЕ на соответствие директиве 89/686/EEC. Кроме того, он был проверен 
и испытан на соответствие надлежащему техническому стандарту.

Европейский стандарт EN 1621-2:2014 включает два уровня защиты в зависимости от защитных приспособлений. Уровень риска или 
опасности, с которыми будет сталкиваться мотоциклист, тесно связаны с его манерой вождения и видом аварии. В стандарте EN 
1621-2:2014 уровень защиты 1 считается минимально необходимым уровнем защищающей способности в случае аварии. Протекторы 
спины этого уровня имеют оптимальные качества для комфорта при любой манере вождения. В случае если стиль вождения или вид 
спорта мотоциклиста связан с повышенным риском, по стандарту EN 1621-2:2014 рекомендуются защитные приспособления уровня 
2 с повышенным уровнем защиты. Однако усиление защиты означает утяжеление экипировки и снижение уровня комфорта, поэтому 
данный уровень подходит не всем мотоциклистам. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И ПРОВЕРКЕ НА ИЗНОС

Перед каждым использованием:
Убедитесь, что все пластиковые части протектора спины и элемента одежды надежно закреплены и на них отсутствуют трещины и 
потертости. Убедитесь в отсутствии износа, грязи или иных повреждений застежек, креплений и ремней, влияющих на степень их 
надежности и фиксации. Ненадежно закрепленные СИЗ не обеспечивают защиту. Если какая-либо из частей протектора спины Stryker 
Back Armor или элемента одежды, в котором он используется, сломана, треснула, оторвалась или повреждена, незамедлительно 
замените протектор Stryker Back Armor.

В случае механического воздействия:
В случае удара ключевые составляющие протектора спины Stryker Back Armor могут быть повреждены, и протектор Stryker Back Armor 
может перестать обеспечивать ограниченную защиту от воздействий, описанных в разделах "Запреты и ограничения по использованию", 
"Рабочие характеристики" и "Ограничения по защите". Повреждение может быть не заметно на первый взгляд. В случае какого-либо 
воздействия или аварии полностью замените протектор Stryker Back Armor и элемент одежды, в котором он используется. Сменные 
протекторы можно приобрести в пунктах розничной торговли компании Icon®.

Правило 3-х лет:
В целом, такие легкие СИЗ, как протектор Stryker Back Armor, следует менять, по крайней мере, каждые 3 года, даже если они не имеют 
видимых повреждений. Повреждения могут быть незаметны при простом визуальном осмотре.

•

•
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Таблица 2: Результаты типовых испытаний протекторов спины Stryker Back Armor по стандарту EN 1621-2:2014 

Пол Изделие Icon®
Включает 

модель Stryker 
Back Armor

Stryker Back 
Protector

Расстояние от 
плеча до талии 

(см)

Защищаемая 
область 

протектора 
спины Stryker 
Back Protector

Уровень 
эффективности 
по результатам 
тестирования 

на воздействие 
внешних 
условий в 

соответствии с 
пунктом 5.1.6.1

Уровень 
эффективности 
по результатам 
тестирования 

на воздействие 
высокой влажности 

в соответствии с 
пунктом 5.1.6.2

Маркировка 
итогового 

уровня 
эффективности 

протектора 
спины Stryker 

Back Protector в 
соответствии с 

пунктом 4.4

Женщины

Stryker Back Armor в 
качестве компонента 

жилета Stryker, женский 
размер S/M

Внешняя 
оболочка с 5 

пластиковыми 
пластинами

От 38 До 41 
Вся 

поверхность 
спины (FB)

Уровень 1 Уровень 1 Уровень 1

Женщины

Stryker Back Armor в 
качестве компонента 

жилета Stryker, женский 
размер L/XL

Внешняя 
оболочка с 6 

пластиковыми 
пластинами

От 40 До 45 
Вся 

поверхность 
спины (FB)

Уровень 1 Уровень 1 Уровень 1

Мужчины

Stryker Back Armor в 
качестве компонента 

жилета Stryker, мужской 
размер S/M

Внешняя 
оболочка с 6 

пластиковыми 
пластинами

От 40 До 45
Вся 

поверхность 
спины (FB)

Уровень 1 Уровень 1 Уровень 1

Мужчины

Stryker Back Armor в 
качестве компонента 

жилета Stryker, мужской 
размер L/XL

Внешняя 
оболочка с 6 

пластиковыми 
пластинами

От 40 До 45
Вся 

поверхность 
спины (FB)

Уровень 1 Уровень 1 Уровень 1

Мужчины

Stryker Back Armor в 
качестве компонента 

жилета Stryker, мужской 
размер 2XL/3XL

Внешняя 
оболочка с 7 

пластиковыми 
пластинами

От 43 До 47
Вся 

поверхность 
спины (FB)

Уровень 1 Уровень 1 Уровень 1

Примечание. Дополнительные характеристики: пластиковая пластина на нагрудном щитке жилета Stryker Vest также была предоставлена 
в уполномоченную организацию RICOTEST s.r.l. №0498 для проведения дополнительных испытаний на соответствие положениям 
Директивы 89/686/EEC и требованиям ударопрочности технического стандарта EN 14021:2003 "Защита от камней и гравия для водителей 
внедорожных мотоциклов: требования и методы испытаний" (раздел 4.7). В соответствии с положениями разделов 4.7, 5.1.2 и 6.6 после 
воздействия ударной силой в 10 Дж среднее максимальное значение силы, фиксируемое под нижним рабочим контактом, не должно 
превышать 27 кН. Во время испытаний защиты от камней на нагрудном щитке жилета Stryker Vest максимальное значение силы составило 
4,7 кН. 
Чтобы определить, какая именно часть протектора Stryker Back Armor поглощает энергию удара, см. таблицу и рисунок ниже: 

Пол Изделие Icon® Включает модель Stryker Back 
Armor

А 
(см)

B 
(см)

C 
(см)

D
(см)

Женщины Stryker Back Armor в качестве компонента жилета 
Stryker, женский размер S/M

Внешняя оболочка с 5 
пластиковыми пластинами 29,5 11,9 18,0 11,9

Женщины Stryker Back Armor в качестве компонента жилета 
Stryker, женский размер L/XL

Внешняя оболочка с 6 
пластиковыми пластинами 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Мужчины Stryker Back Armor в качестве компонента жилета 
Stryker, мужской размер S/M

Внешняя оболочка с 6 
пластиковыми пластинами 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Мужчины Stryker Back Armor в качестве компонента жилета 
Stryker, мужской размер L/XL

Внешняя оболочка с 6 
пластиковыми пластинами 32,4 13,1 19,8 13,1

Мужчины Stryker Back Armor в качестве компонента жилета 
Stryker, мужской размер 2XL/3XL

Внешняя оболочка с 7 
пластиковыми пластинами 33,8 13,6 20,7 13,6

Таблица 3: Часть протектора Stryker Back Armor, поглощающая энергию удара
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ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ЗАЩИТЕ  
Общее использование:
Протектор спины Stryker Back Armor предназначен для обеспечения определенной защиты в усредненных дорожных условиях без 
существенного ухудшения способности водителя управлять мотоциклом. Протектор Stryker Back Armor предназначается для обеспечения 
безопасности и комфорта. Протектор Stryker Back Armor относится к средствам индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ), поскольку он изготовлен 
с целью обеспечения ограниченной защиты спины в случае аварии или падения с мотоцикла во время дорожной езды. Дополнительные 
серьезные опасности, связанные с аварией с участием мотоцикла, включают: столкновения с другими средствами передвижения и 
объектами на дороге. Протектор Stryker Back Armor не предотвращает травмы, вызванные ударами, обладающими высокой энергией; 
травмы, вызванные большими усилиями сгиба, искривления, скручивания или раздавливания в результате удара объектом или об объект; 
травмы, вызванные резкими движениями, или обширные проникающие повреждения. Уровни силы, используемой при испытаниях, 
нельзя напрямую сопоставить с силами, воздействию которых мотоциклисты подвергаются при реальных авариях, поэтому изделия, 
соответствующие требованиям стандарта EN 1621-2:2014, способны лишь снизить тяжесть некоторых незначительных травм. Принцип 
заключается в том, чтобы создать изделие, позволяющее снизить риск причинения травмы в области, для ограниченной защиты которой 
были спроектированы данные СИЗ (для дополнительной информации см. таблицу 4 и схему 1).

Внимание! Ни один из видов защиты для спины не способен обеспечить полную защиту от травм.
Внимание! Протектор спины Stryker Back Armor не может предотвратить травмы позвоночника. 

При использовании жилета Stryker Vest с протектором Stryker Back Armor в качестве структурного элемента дополнительная пластиковая 
пластина на нагрудном щитке жилета Stryker Vest, частично закрывающая грудину, является элементом дизайна. Она может защищать 
от летящих небольших камней и гравия. Другие пластиковые фрагменты и элементы Stryker Vest, кроме непосредственно протектора 
Stryker Back Armor и пластиковой пластины на нагрудном щитке, являются лишь элементами дизайна и не обеспечивают никакой защиты. 
Сертификацию прошел только сам протектор Stryker Back Armor. В соответствии с Директивой 89/686/EEC пластиковая пластина прошла 
испытания на ударопрочность одним из доступных методов по техническому стандарту EN 14021:2003 (раздел 4.7), однако, она не 
проходила никаких процедур дополнительной сертификации. Пластиковая пластина на передней части жилета Stryker Vest НЕ является 
протектором грудной клетки. Она не предотвращает травмы, вызванные ударами, обладающими высокой энергией; травмы, вызванные 
большими усилиями сгиба, искривления, скручивания или раздавливания в результате удара объектом или об объект; травмы, вызванные 
резкими движениями, или обширные проникающие повреждения. 

Применение не по назначению, ведущее к ухудшению рабочих характеристик протектора Stryker Back Armor:
Для выполнения защитной функции протектор Stryker Back Armor необходимо надеть. Использование протектора Stryker Back Armor не по 
назначению может серьезно ухудшить его эффективность и рабочие характеристики. Чтобы протектор Stryker Back Armor сохранял свои 
исходные защитные свойства, используйте его только в целях, описанных в разделе "Запреты и ограничения по использованию" данного 
руководства. Никогда не вносите изменения в любые детали протектора Stryker Back Armor. Запрещается резать, обрезать, сгибать и 
скручивать сверх меры протектор Stryker Back Armor, поскольку это является применением изделия не по назначению и может привести 
к потере защитных свойств и/или к поломке. Не наносите краску на любой из элементов протектора Stryker Back Armor и не используйте 
красители любого характера. 

Условия окружающей среды, ведущие к ухудшению рабочих характеристик протектора Stryker Back Armor:
Загрязнение инородными веществами и/или неверный уход могут существенно ухудшить эффективность протектора Stryker Back Armor 
и его рабочие характеристики. Не подвергайте протектор Stryker Back Armor воздействию высоких температур, интенсивного прямого 
солнечного света или крайне высокой влажности. Не подвергайте протектор Stryker Back Armor воздействию очень высоких или низких 
температур, как, например, в закрытой машине или при хранении на улице.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ
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ОСВОБОЖДЕНИЕ ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЯ ПРОДУКЦИИ ОТ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВ ВЛАДЕЛЬЦЕМ ПРОДУКЦИИ
НИ ОДНО СРЕДСТВО ИНДИВИДУАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ НЕ СПОСОБНО ЗАЩИТИТЬ ОТ ВСЕХ ВИДОВ 
ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЙ. НИ ОДНО СРЕДСТВО ИНДИВИДУАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ НЕ МОЖЕТ ОБЕСПЕЧИТЬ 
ПОЛНУЮ ЗАЩИТУ ОТ ВСЕХ ВИДОВ ТРАВМ. ЕЗДА НА МОТОЦИКЛЕ ПО ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЮ ОПАСНА, И 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДАННОГО СНАРЯЖЕНИЯ НЕ МОЖЕТ ПРЕДОТВРАТИТЬ ТРАВМУ ИЛИ СМЕРТЬ. 
ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ДАННОГО СНАРЯЖЕНИЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЬ ПРИНИМАЕТ НА СЕБЯ ВЕСЬ 
РИСК, КОТОРЫЙ СВЯЗАН С ЭТИМ ЗАНЯТИЕМ И МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К ТРАВМЕ ИЛИ СМЕРТИ. 
НАСТОЯЩИМ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЬ ОТКАЗЫВАЕТСЯ ОТ ВСЕХ ПРЕТЕНЗИЙ И СУДЕБНЫХ ИСКОВ В 
ОТНОШЕНИИ КОМПАНИИ ICON® (ПОДРАЗДЕЛЕНИЯ КОМПАНИИ LEMANS CORPORATION) И В 
ОТНОШЕНИИ КОМПАНИИ LEMANS CORPORATION В СЛУЧАЕ СВОЕЙ СМЕРТИ ИЛИ ТРАВМЫ ПРИ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ПРОДУКЦИИ КОМПАНИИ ICON®.

СОСТАВ

ЭТА ПРОДУКЦИЯ НЕ СОДЕРЖИТ ИЗВЕСТНЫХ ВРЕДНЫХ ВЕЩЕСТВ.
ПОЛНОСТЬЮ НОВЫЕ МАТЕРИАЛЫ

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УХОДУ

Чистка:
Для очистки внешней поверхности протектора Stryker Back Armor используйте смоченную в холодной воде ткань. 
Не применяйте растворители или другие токсичные вещества для чистки протектора Stryker Back Armor. Сушите 
противоударный протектор в расправленном виде в вентилируемом помещении при комнатной температуре; не 
используйте фены или другие нагреватели.

Уход:
Кроме описанных процедур чистки и хранения дополнительного ухода за противоударным протектором не требуется.

Хранение:
Храните протектор Stryker Back Armor в сухом, вентилируемом помещении, избегая солнечного света или источников 
тепла. Берегите изделие от ударов, падений и какого-либо иного механического воздействия. Не храните его под 
тяжелыми предметами. Не храните протектор Stryker Back Armor, распределяя его вес между несколькими отдельными 
точками. Если в ходе использования протектор промок, просушите Stryker Back Armor в вентилируемом помещении 
при комнатной температуре перед хранением; не применяйте фены или другие нагреватели. 

Транспортировка:
При транспортировке протектора Stryker Back Armor не оставляйте его в закрытой машине на долгое время и не 
подвергайте его воздействию очень высоких или низких температур. Берегите изделие от ударов, падений и какого-
либо иного механического воздействия. Не перевозите его под тяжелыми предметами.

Запасные детали:
Для протектора Stryker Back Armor нет запасных деталей. 

Утилизация:
По истечении срока службы протектора Stryker Back Armor не выбрасывайте его вместе с бытовыми отходами. 
Утилизируйте данное изделие согласно местным требованиям к утилизации.
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